All rights reserved by CNHi.

The information contained in this catalogue is intended to be of a general nature only. CNHi. may at any time
and from time to time, for technical or other necessary reasons, modify any of the details or specifications of the
product described in this catalogue.

To be sure of getting accurate, detailed and up-to-date infor mation, an intending buyer should consult his nearest
CNHi. dealer or distributor.

Single item numeration method used in this catalogue may not be used without written consent from CNHi.

© 2014 CNHi



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+SK210LC+9+Hydraulic+Excavator

03-001 01 p2 |4/2021

BOOM ASSEMBLY 5.65M (18ft 6in)

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

YN02B00139F1
C1 2444R1117D092

C2 2444R1117D240

C3 2444R1117D250
C4 2444R1117D302

C5 ZH32Z04000

C6 ZG91S02000
C7 2445R220D6

{YN02B00085F 1}
D1 YN02B01185P1
D2 YN02B01186P1
D3 HS18C16150G1
D4 YNO2B01108P1
D5  ZN18C16013

D6 B16T0442D13

D7 B16T0442D14
D8 B16T0442D15
D9 B16T0442D53
D10 B16T0442D40

D11 YN02B01109D3

AR BOOM BOOM GROUP

2 HOSE 6.40mm ID x 920mm L (PT1/4-PF1/4) 920mm Long (36-
7/32in)

1 HOSE 6.40mm ID x 2400mm L (PT1/4-PF1/4) 2400mm Long
(94-1/2 in)

1 HOSE 6.40mm ID x 2500mm L HOSE

1 HOSE 6.40mm ID x 3020mm L (PT1/4-PF1/4) 3020mm Long
(118-57/64 in)

2 90 ELBOW Male, 30 Deg FI, PF 1/4" x PF 1/4" 90° - (1/4" PT -
1/4" PT), (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01100)

6 LUBE NIPPLE Straight, PT 1/8" 1/8" PT -- Straight

2 SEAL 90mm ID x 105mm OD x 6mm Thk Dust -- ID 90 X OD
105 x Th 6mm

AR CYLINDER, INSTALLATION
2 PIN PIN
1 PIN PIN
4 SCREW M16x2.0x150mm
2 BOSS BOSS
8 NUT M16 x 2.0 M16x2.0mm

1 SHIM 160mm OD x 92mm ID x 1.2mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x Th
1.2mm

1 SHIM 92mm ID x 160mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x
Th 1.6mm

1 SHIM 160mm OD x 92mm ID x 2.3mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x Th
2.3mm

1 SHIM 92mm ID x 160mm OD x 0.5mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x Th
0.5mm

1 SHIM 92mm ID x 160mm OD x 0.9mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x Th
0.9mm

1 SHIM 87mm ID x 120mm OD x 1.2mm Thk ID 87 x OD 120 x Th
1.2mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




03-002

02

p3

4/2021

BOOM ASSY 5.5M (HD)

YQC7U0101~




03-004 02 | p1 [4/2021

HYD LINES BOOM (NIBBLER & BREAKER, BREAKER) 5.5M

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
{ BOOM HYDRAULIC LINES (NIBBLER & BREAKER,
BREAKER)
01 YNO1V00037F1 1 BUCKET CYLINDER CYLINDER ASSY, RH BOOM
02 YNO1V00038F1 1 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER CYLINDER ASSY, LH BOOM
03 YNO1V00039F1 1 CYLINDER CYLINDER ASSY, ARM
{YN42H00101F 1} AR HYDRAULIC LINES, BOOM
A1 YN42H01510P1 1 RIGID TUBE TUBE
A2 YN42H01511P1 1 RIGID TUBE TUBE
A3 YN42H01508P1 1 RIGID TUBE TUBE
A4 YN42H01509P1 1 RIGID TUBE TUBE
A5 243272434 3 CLAMP 38mm W x 129mm L x 15mm Thk Double Line --
129x38x15mm (@29x@36mm)
A6 Z2C26X28014 4 CLAMP Single Line -- 75x37x38mm (@28mm)
A7 ZC36X28014 3 CLAMP Double Line -- 100x38x16mm (@30mm)
A8 ZD12A01800 10 O-RING 18.77mm ID x 22.33mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 18.77 +
0.12 x OD 22.33mm
A9 ZD12A02100 2 O-RING 23.52mm ID x 27.08mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 23.52 +
0.15x OD 27.08mm
A10 Z518C12055 10 SCREW Hex, M12 x 1.75 x 55mm M12x1.75x55mm
A11 ZW26X12000 10 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 21mm OD x 3.0mm Thk ID 12 x OD
21 x Th 3.0mm
A12 YN42H01295P1 2 RIGID TUBE TUBE
A13 HG23T12012G1 2 HYD CONNECTOR 1 3/16" - 12 UN x 1 3/16" - 12 UN x 103mm
L CONNECTOR
{YN42H00081F1} AR HYD LINES, BOOM CYLINDER
B1 YN42H01443P1 1 TUBE TUBE

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




03-005

02

p1

4/2021

HYD LINES BOOM (OPT) 5.5M

B28 B33

YQO7U0101~




03-006 01 p5 |4/2021

BOOM HYDRAULIC LINES 5.65M (18ft 6in) (BOOM SAFETY-N AND B) (OPT)

REF FN PART NUMBER

QTY DESCRIPTION

C8

C9
C10

Cc1

C12

C14

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6

D7

D8

D9

D10
D11
D12

Z528C12040

Z518C12055
ZD12P03400

ZD12A01800
ZW26K12000
ZW26X12000

{YN42H00059F 1}
YN42H01345P1
YN42H01346P1
YN42H01347P1
YN42H01348P1
ZE72X16000
ZD12A01800

ZD12A02100
243276122
243275924

YN42H01366P1
ZE13X16000
Z518C12060

8 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M12 x 1.75 x 40mm
M12x1.75x40mm

1 SCREW Hex, M12 x 1.75 x 55mm M12x1.75x55mm

2 O-RING 33.7mm ID x 40.7mm OD x 3.5mm Thk ID 33.70 + 0.33
x OD 40mm

1 O-RING 18.77mm ID x 22.33mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 18.77 £
0.12 x OD 22.33mm

4 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 17.8mm OD x 2.5mm Thk ID 12 x
OD 17.8 x Th 2.5mm

1 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 21mm OD x 3.0mm Thk ID 12 x OD
21 xTh 3.0mm

HYD LINES, BOOM
1 TUBE TUBE
1 RIGID TUBE TUBE
1 RIGID TUBE TUBE
1 TUBE TUBE
2 PLUG PF 1" (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P02900)

1 O-RING 18.77mm ID x 22.33mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 18.77
0.12 x OD 22.33mm

1 O-RING 23.52mm ID x 27.08mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 23.52 +
0.15x OD 27.08mm

2 CLAMP 50mm W x 75mm L x 25mm Thk Single Block --
75x50x25mm

7 CLAMP 50mm W x 80mm L x 25mm Thk Single Block --
80x50x25mm

1 CLAMP CLAMP
8 FLANGE Clamp, Half -- (Incls. Capscrew & Lockwasher)
18 SCREW Hex, M12 x 1.75 x 60mm M12x1.75x60mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




4/2021

p3

03

03-006

HYD LINES BOOM SAFETY-NIBBLER & BREAKER (OPT) 5.5M

YQO7U0101~




03-007 01 p6  |4/2021

BOOM HYDRAULIC LINES 5.65M (18ft 6in) (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (OPT)

REF FN PART NUMBER

QTY DESCRIPTION

D8

D9

D10

D11
D12

243275532
243275625
243275626

Z518C12045
ZW26X12000

1 CLAMP 32mm W x 82mm L x x19mm Thk Double --
82x32x19mm Hole Only

3 CLAMP 38mm W x 98mm L x 22mm Thk Double --
98x38x22mm Hole Only

3 CLAMP 38mm W x 98mm L x 22mm Thk Double --
98x38x22mm Threaded M12

8 SCREW Hex, M12 x 1.75 x 45mm M12x1.75x45mm

8 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 21mm OD x 3.0mm Thk ID 12 x OD
21 xTh 3.0mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




03-007 03 | p4 |4/2021

HYD LINES BOOM & ARM SAFTY (OPT) 5.5M

YQOTUG101~

C9

@0/015

ps D11,D12

/s

D7 wﬁu%
ST

K . D11 D12 D9 D10 pg ps D12
‘\3\\\\: D5 : \ D11
S MLDB D11
‘\\3.._) D12?I_T::::Z:::;::_
¥ .:f[j

7 b




03-008 01 p7 |4/2021

BOOM HYDRAULIC LINES 5.65M (18ft 6in) (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY-N AND B) (OPT)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

E15 ZW26K12000 16 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 17.8mm OD x 2.5mm Thk ID 12 x
OD 17.8 x Th 2.5mm

E16 ZS28C12050 16 CAPSCREW Hex Socket Head, M12 x 1.75 x 50mm SCREW
M12x1.75x50mm

E17 ZD12P03400 4 O-RING 33.7mm ID x 40.7mm OD x 3.5mm Thk ID 33.70 + 0.33
x OD 40mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




4/2021

p3

03

03-008

HYD LINES BOOM & ARM SAFETY-NIBBLER & BREAKER (OPT) 5.5M

i

B28 B

e

B7




03-008 04 4/2021

pS

HYD LINES BOOM & ARM SAFTY-NIBBLER & BREAKER (OPT) 5.5M

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

C16 _ ZD12A01800
C17  ZD12P01400
C18  ZD12G03500
C19  ZS18C12055
C20  ZS28C12065
C21  ZS28C12040
C22  ZW26X12000
C23  ZW26K12000
C24  PY01P01043D3
C25  ZE72X08000
{YN42H00110F2}

D3 244473251

D4 244473499

D5 243273993

D6 243273994

D7 243275531

D§ 243275532

D9 243275625

1 O-RING 18.77mm ID x 22.33mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 18.77 £
0.12 x OD 22.33mm

2 O-RING 13.8mm ID x 18.6mm OD x 2.4mm Thk ID 13.80 + 0.19
x OD 18mm

1 O-RING 34.40mm ID x 40.60mm OD x 3.10mm ID 34.40 + 0.33
x OD 40mm

1 SCREW Hex, M12 x 1.75 x 55mm M12x1.75x55mm
4 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M12 x 65mm M12x1.75x65mm

4 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M12 x 1.75 x 40mm
M12x1.75x40mm

1 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 21mm OD x 3.0mm Thk ID 12 x OD
21 xTh 3.0mm

8 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 17.8mm OD x 2.5mm Thk ID 12 x
OD 17.8 x Th 2.5mm

15 CABLE TIE 4.6mm W x 202mm L Wire Ties -- 188mm Long, Not
Shown

1 PLUG PF 1/2" 1/2" PF, (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01800)
HYD LINES, BOOM

1 FITTING PF 3/8" x M26 x 1.5 x 39mm L 3/8"PF - M26x1.50 x
39mm Long

1 HYD CONNECTOR 3/8"PF - M22x1.50 x 39mm Long

4 CLAMP 38mm W x 95mm L x 19mm Thk Double Line --
95x38x19mm Hole Only

4 CLAMP 38mm W x 95mm L x 19mm Thk Double Line --
95x38x19mm Threaded M12

1 CLAMP 32mm W x 82mm L x x19mm Thk Double --
82x32x19mm Threaded M12

1 CLAMP 32mm W x 82mm L x x19mm Thk Double --
82x32x19mm Hole Only

3 CLAMP 38mm W x 98mm L x 22mm Thk Double -
98x38x22mm Hole Only

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




4/2021

p2

01

03-012

ARM HYDRAULIC LINES 2.94M (9ft 7in) (NIBBLER AND BREAKER REWORK) (OPTIONAL)

YQo7U0101~ ARM HYDRAULIC LINES 2.94M (91t 7in)
> (NIBBLER & BREAKER REWORK) (OPTIONAL)

P
= g
e |

.“I
Ht

N’
ETAIL OF CLAWP

07,09
D15017 D3
\

/ \
D7,09
D15,017

418-60-1 SK210LC DYNAMIC ACGERA PM, REV.1 03/00







11-003 p2 |4/2021

FUEL FEED PUMP

FUEL FEED PUMP
(ME730303)




00-002 p2 |4/2021

HYDRAULIC SERVICE COMPONENTS--TUBE SLEEVES

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

0 AR TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON AM.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 8

ZA93510000 AR FERRULE 10mm - Tube OD TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON
AM.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 10

0 AR TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON A.M.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 12

ZA93515000 AR FERRULE 15mm - Tube OD TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON
AM.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 15

ZA93518000 AR FERRULE 18mm - Tube OD TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON
AM.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 18

ZA93522000 AR FERRULE 22mm - Tube OD TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON
AM.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 22

ZA93528000 AR FERRULE 28mm - Tube OD TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON
AM.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 28

0 AR TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON A.M.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 32

ZA93535000 AR FERRULE 35mm - Tube OD TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON

{

AM.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 35
AR TUBE SLEEVES, TYPE: NIPPON A.M.C., TUBE O.D. (0): 38

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




00-007 pd |4/2021

4-BOLT FLANGE CAPS

bA

N D




08-003 p1 |4/2021

PILOT VALVE ASSEMBLY (PROPELLING)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
LC30V00004F1 AR PILOT VALVE VALVE ASSY, PILOT (LH)
LC30V00004F2 AR PILOT VALVE VALVE ASSY, PILOT (RH)
1 2436U1142513 2 SHIM 0.1mm Thk SHIM, t=0.1
2 2436U1487S7 2 SHIM 0.2mm Thk SHIM, t=0.2
3 2436U275554 1 SEAT SHEET
4 NSS 2 NOT SOLD SEPARAT SPOOL
5 2436U1354S5 2 SLEEVE SLEEVE
6 2436U1354S6 1 COVER COVER
7 NSS 2 NOT SOLD SEPARAT ROD, PUSH
8 NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT BODY, FOR F1 ONLY
9 YR30V00004S012 2 SPRING SPRING
10 YR30V00013S009 2 SPRING SPRING
1" NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT NAME PLATE
12 2436U1354S25 2 SHIM 0.2mm Thk SHIM, t=0.2
13 YR30V00013S012 2 SHIM 0.1mm Thk SHIM, t=0.1
14 YN30V00022S015 1 CAM CAM
15 YN30V00022S016 1 BOOT BOOT
16 YN30V00022S017 1 PIN PIN
18 2436U2412S26 1 PLUG 1/4" PF 1/4"PF
19 ZS523C12020 1 CAPSCREW Hex Socket Head, M12 x 20mm SCREW
M12x1.75x20mm
20 2436U1354S15 2 FLANGE BOLT CAPSCREW
21 ZS83C08008 2 SET SCREW M8 x 1.25 x 08mm Set -- M08x1.25x08mm
22 2436U1354S16 2 WASHER WASHER
23 2436U1487S35 2 RIVET SCREW
24 2436U1354S19 2 PIN PIN, SPRING
25 NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT BALL
26 NSS 3 NOT SOLD SEPARAT BALL
27 ZD11P01000 2 O-RING 9.8mm ID x 13.6mm OD x 1.9mm Thk ID 9.8 £ 0.17 x

OD 13.6mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




08-007 p2 |4/2021

R.H. BOOM CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (P/N YN01V00037F1)

YQo7U0101- R.H. BOOM CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
YNO1V00037F1
3 2 ]
[ ]

|
1
e Y |
i
i

B T

YN01 V00037_1 SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERA PM, REV.1 03/C0




08-011 p1 |4/2021

PUMP ASSEMBLY (P/N YN10V00007F1)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
YN10V00007F1 AR PUMP ASSY
1 YN10V00013F1 AR PUMP ASSY, Remarks: NOT SERVICABLE, See P.
YN10V00013-1
2 YN10V00014F1 1 PUMP ASSY, GEAR, Remarks: See P. YN10V00014-1
2 YN10V00014F2R 1 REMAN-HYD PUMP GEAR SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERA
EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101, ASSY, GEAR, Reman for New
PN YN10V00014F1
2 YN10V00014F2C 1 CORE-HYDRAULIC PUMP GEAR Return Number
3 YN10V01004F1 2 VOLTAGE REGULATOR ASSY, Remarks: See P.
YN10V01004-1
4 YN35V00018F2 2 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, Remarks: See P. YN35V00018-1

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




08-015

02

p1

4/2021

REGULATOR ASSEMBLY (P/N YN10V01004F1)

YQO7LO101~

VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID

{YN35VOC018F2)

642

SECTION B—B

753

SECTION D—D

727

4867

801

541 755

= i

1)

e G i

SECTION E—E




08-017 p1 |4/2021

SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY (P/N YN15V00002F4)

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

YN15V00002F4
011 YN15V00002S011
012 YN15V00002S012
013 YN15V00002S013
014 YN15V00002S014
054 YN20VO00004F1

20 YN22V00014F1

20-1 ZD12G03000

101 YN15V000025101
1M1 YN15V000025111
113 YN15V00002S113
114 YN15V00002S114
116 YN15V00002S116
17 YN15V00002S117
118 YN15V00002S118
121 NSS

122 NSS

123 YN15V000025123
124 YN15V000025124
131 YN15V000025131
301 YN15V00002S301
303 NSS

305 YN15V00002S305
351 YN15V00002S351
355 YN15V000025355
390 2437U4075981

AR HYDRAULIC MOTOR SWING MOTOR ASSY
1 ROLLER BEARING BEARING, ROLLER
2 PLUG PLUG
1 GASKET OIL SEAL
1 PISTON PISTON, BRAKE

1 VALVE VALVE ASSY, SWING-SHOCKLESS, Remarks: See P.
YN20V00004-1

2 VALVE VALVE ASSY, RELIEF, Remarks: Pre-set at 285
kgf/cm2

1 O-RING 29.40mm ID x 35.60mm OD x 3.10mm ID 29.4 + 0.29 x
OD 35mm

1 SHAFT SHAFT
1 BLOCK CYLINDER
1 BUSHING BUSHING
1 SPRING SPRING
12 PUSH ROD ROD, PUSH
1 SPACER SPACER
2 SPACER SPACER
9 NOT SOLD SEPARAT PISTON, Remarks: INCL IN KIT
9 NOT SOLD SEPARAT SHOE, Remarks: INCL IN KIT
1 PLATE PLATE, SET
1 PLATE PLATE, SHOE
1 PLATE PLATE, VALVE
1 BODY CASE
1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT CASE, VALVE, Remarks: INCL IN KIT
1 BODY COVER
2 HYDRAULIC VALVE PLUNGER
2 SPRING SPRING
1 LABEL NAMEPLATE

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




08-022 p2 |4/2021

PORT RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY (P/N YN22V00002F1, F2, F3, F4, F5, F6, F7, F8, F9)

- PORT RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY
YN22V00002F1, F2, F3, F4,F5, F6, F7, F8,F9

g 6l 102 611 562 %I 61 52 81 W LA

= ....._; -
q : Tl

) s

7 X

///// / \ \“

612 661 621 162 100 126 124 128 160 583 S84

_ii
| ¥




08-027 p2 |4/2021

HOLDING VALVE ASSEMBLY (YN28V00009F1 & YN28V00009F2)

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

511
512
541
611
631
641
651
671
691
901
902

~ X X

=

NSS

NSS

NSS
2436R6825521
YM28V00001S631
NSS
2436R683S5651
ZN18C12007

NSS

NSS

NSS
YN28V00009R100
YN28V00008R200
YN28V00008R300

YN28V00009R400

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

1

NOT SOLD SEPARAT SPOOL

NOT SOLD SEPARAT SPOOL

NOT SOLD SEPARAT BUSHING

SEAT SEAT, SPRING

PISTON PISTON

NOT SOLD SEPARAT SEAT

SET SCREW SETSCREW

NUT M12 x 1.75 M12x1.75mm

NOT SOLD SEPARAT FILTER

NOT SOLD SEPARAT NAME PLATE

NOT SOLD SEPARAT PIN

REPAIR KIT CONSIST OF REF 311, 324,512
REPAIR KIT CONSISTS OF REF 164, 511,541

REPAIRKIT (39.7 MPa), (FOR F1 ONLY), CONSISTS OF REF
162, 165,202,312,323,611,641, 651,671,691

REPAIRKIT (37.8 MPa), (FOR F2 ONLY), CONSISTS OF REF
162, 165,202,312,323,611,641, 651,671,691

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




08-032 02 | p2 |4/2021
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (P/N YN30V00055F2)
5 B 1
AT A m 33\3 M55 322 i
1
@ o i) \ 4
601 k%, 1 i
o) i il 3
1
3t B 161 11
M il TRNEL RIGT  StERIG 511 1 y
“ 2\ pmih "
) e !
i 0%
i
* - = B
55 LCe b
L L 31
£ il
Be N 164
liflim 15
7 U i
52 m) ”
7 -
s w0 oo\ 14

SECTION ¢~

SECTION D-0

gé5 254 196 136 205

SECTION E~E

154




08-037 p1 |4/2021

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY (P/N YN35V00021F1)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
YN35V00021F1 AR SOLENOID VALVE VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
311 NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT SPOOL
312 NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT SLEEVE
324 NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT SPRING
361 YN35V00004S361 1 O-RING O-RING
362 YN35V00004S5362 1 O-RING O-RING
363 YN35V00004S363 1 O-RING O-RING
801 NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT SOLENOID
802 YN35V000185802 1 NUT NUT
861 ZD12P02000 1 O-RING 19.8mm ID x 24.6mm OD x 2.4mm Thk ID 19.80 £ 0.22
x OD 24mm
901 NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT NAMEPLATE
902 NSS 1 NOT SOLD SEPARAT NAMEPLATE

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




SECTION INDEX
NAME-PLATE

06-001
06-001
06-001
06-001
06-001
06-002
06-002
06-002
06-002
06-002
06-002
06-003
06-003
06-004
06-005
06-005
06-005
06-005
06-005
06-005

01
02
03
04
05
01
02
03
04
05
06
01
02

01
02
03
04
05
06

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION, (YN22T00128F1 & YN22T00128F2), PAGE 1 OF 5
NAME PLATE INSTALLATION, (YN22T00128F1 & YN22T00128F2), PAGE 2 OF 5
NAME PLATE INSTALLATION, (YN22T00128F1 & YN22T00128F2), PAGE 3 OF 5
NAME PLATE INSTALLATION, (YN22T00128F1 & YN22T00128F2), PAGE 4 OF 5
NAME PLATE INSTALLATION, (YN22T00128F1 & YN22T00128F2), PAGE 5 OF 5
NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (CAB)

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (CAB)

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (CAB)

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (CAB)

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (CAB)

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (CAB)

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (YN22T00150F4), PAGE 1 OF 2

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (YN22T00150F4), PAGE 2 OF 2

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (ATTCHMENTS)

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY (SUNBELT RENTALS)

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY (SUNBELT RENTALS)

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY (SUNBELT RENTALS)

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY (SUNBELT RENTALS)

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY (SUNBELT RENTALS)

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY (SUNBELT RENTALS)



06-002 01 p3

4/2021

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (CAB)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

B YN20TO1346P1
B2 {YN20T01345P1}
{YN22T00170F2}

B3 YN20T01455P1
B4 YN20T01456P1

1 LABEL LABEL (HEAVY LIFT)
1 N/A LABEL- SUB'D LABEL

AR NAME PLATE INSTAL (50ft LONG RANGE) (LIFTING
CAPACITY)

1 LABEL LABEL
AR LABEL LABEL (HEAVY LIFT)

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




06-002 05

p1 |4/2021

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION (CAB)

YQOTUG10%~

{B1) YN20T01346P1

NAME PLATE INSTALLATION

(CAB)

SK210LC-VILIFTING CAPACITIES HEAVY LIFT)

eauipoed with

Based on machine

Acm §' 8% (2840mm} arm
Bucket SAE heaced 1.05cy. vd (0. B0m® bucket
Shoe 31.5° (800mm) triple erouser shoe
B LOAD RAD!US
A ﬁs* {1. 5m) {gjto' (3. om) 6:5' (4. 6m) l 620' (5. tm) l525' (7. §m)
25 th ®  J370|% 7370
(7. B8m} | ka ‘z 3340 % 3340
)
{8, im) ko
P57 ) 12 7 ® []
4, -l %% 7 2 1771 8969 (% “ 1 l‘ S
¥ * % 53 i 4
(3. 0m) kg X %2 3 ! 1% 03 2 4 [
g7 Iy 17 L3 ® 2210 BE¥] 1 1 ¢
(1. Sm} ! kg &7 ¥ B 3“
GROUND | tb x 1 Ca) 4 T40Q 14880 T 4
EY kg % 3 '] 4
(1050 lb+i [ "i : T54 * : 5 800 1 T g ag7 T04 H
- o kg X 4 2 4
! lhTﬁ 7368 Frihd: T i T4770 ]
(-3, Om} I?; 23 740 % 10740 ix g gfi - g i 4 0
- x *
(-4, 6m} xnr l % 12730 1% 0 ix 49 4
t Pr oaol  stiemsd to tr ar At gny Seae ihat is  eceater 4 Ine abovs ratefd 10848 Bre 8 COMSI ANCE with SAE Nrgraulit
TRIN [RESE (SIRE vaiues 31 Thesr :2alefred (G880 Ta61us BAE Excavatesr Lift Casacrty Raliss Stmacard J 1087 Iner s
nesatt Weied: 31 afi afcewsories Bwsl 3¢ desuclies set extaec 278 ol Ae€raedic 1001ime camacity o1 F% of

from the abces (itting cesesitres

Lit1ing cassciises are based sa wackine siacging e level.
Pirm ané or »roung

dser musi weance Tor r08  comsifigns such a3 solt
o7 unenms ® at of level comditranas  s.ée tosgs.
segzer aiossine of izads. Sazadovs conéilicms. camerience

31

o
3 381.ews 41 Bucse! 3oL wBOC

tiesine losd
Rated 18888 werees witd An asterisk (B are tisitee by
RArgrautac £ABAElY FatRir than tisesns laxc
5 Orerater sheuid be fuily azaeasntad welh the sseralor’ s
and Marmgraace oasicections Jefore @serat (5 thiy
apehrae awd tuivs Va7 sate 0s/xiion ol evuidmwI shonle
e wehered 10 3l 3i: times
& Zasac:l as avsiy fa oaiv machine 33 orisinally samuiscivied
IME acTmAiiv euwivewd by KCBILIG Acerica tar.
vn:c!aws-omJ

(B2) YN20T01345P1

SK210LC-VI LIFTING CAPACITIES

Based on machine eauipoed with

3 Rai.rws at Bucuet

Afm g’ 8" (2940mm) arm
Bucket SAE heased !.05cu. yd (0. 80m*) bucket
Shoe 31. 5" (800mm} triesle srouser shoe
8 LOAD RADIUS
7 v

A [gjﬁ (1. 5m) &m' {3. Om) 6;5‘ (4. 6m} 20" (6. Im) r1_3]25 (1. 6m)
257 b % B340 % bb4D

{7, Bm) i'(g 23604 2980
{6, iml [T

N b % | O] 10630 (% L 7210

(4, 6m) X9 1% 4 Q 10 0

7 ib X 24270 1% 24210 % 1 O1% 157301% 12470 ¥ ¥ 1 [ 0
(3. 0m) ! ks x 1097 105701 71301x 73130 4 X 49820 [
5 1o TS780 ® 1 o 1 [] i o 1 Bl [4 [

{1, 5m) kg } V. 0% 4] 0 ix 4 4 [d]

GROUND | 1b % 163 T 0% 2 0] 14000 T4 T [ [
LEVEL } kg 14 % 7430 Q 8 4 4780 Q
-5 Tb 1% 13900 7% 13800 ¥ 22 * 0% 2 ] T T474 TO45¢ 360

(=1 5m) ! kg lx 00 Ix 00 ix 10320 ¢ x_ 1 8 4740 Q
=1 1% 213701% 21370(% 31030 ) T 0 1477

{(-3. Oom) | kg ¥ 90 ¥ SO0l 14070 r.3 4 ] 40
=157 i i ® 748 OF 4 T i

(-4. 6m) | ko x 112702 70l 7880 420

t Do mot altesst to 1:¥t ar hoid say foad toel 13 ereater 4. The sBove 78ted isads W I8 cOsei-ancR SAE “ydrsulsc
iraa these ‘aled values al Idect ssecifizd load radius sag Excavator Litt Casacity Rat:se Stonsar Y They do
Arcent Wy pal 01 #%t ISCEIPOT (25 YuSt  De decucies AQt sxceed 878 o1 bydraui:C fiffing cavec ty I 78R of
from the xdove 1ift.ny casal B tiesine tuag
Littins caspcifias are Szsed cn mazhine standins on lfeva! Ratec i mArRaE wifh 3F axlerisk I are lieiles oy
farm am3 wsitorm #rsumd Ay@rAviic CaPaACIty *alfe* tham t:@.inse ltoad
L Laer must zake aijowance For sob  Cond.iaghs such am scft 5 Oseratcr should be fulir Jccemnied wilk the fyecator’s
T Of uNBVEA BruRS .t ai fEvh  €oA2)1iONS. 1.3¢ IGaOE ang waintenance insiruct.css defore ocerdtics  tmis
1 g i sudden 3lpos ne G} iDads  MEI2COTu3 CTND:LIDAS  exser EntE machine 3¢ ruies 1o sate osersteer ol reyitmert shogld

ot serszrnet. sic
st nzox

bz agnheres 1o At a:i l.ses
8 Casacities acelr 1o onér mach ne s orisiraily tanuiactovred
ane soreaisy eou semd By KOPELCO Averica nc

YN20T013458: }

612-01-5

SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERA PM, REV 2 11/01




06-005 01 p1 |4/2021

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY (SUNBELT RENTALS)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
{YN22TUOO002F 1} AR NAMEPLATEASSY (SUNBELT RENTALS)
3 YN20T01221P1 2 DANGER DECAL Decal, Danger, Do not use counterweight
lifting eyes to lift whole machine...
4 243276111 1 WARNING DECAL Decal, Warning, When servicing or repairing
machine. Keep surface free of oil...
5 YN20T01405P1 1 WARNING DECAL Decal, Warning, Pressurized hot oil can
cause burns. Depress stemor ...
6 {YN20TU1002P1} 3 Decal, SUNBELT Rentals Logo
7 2432P3055 1 LABEL 130mm OD Decal, No Step
8 YN20T01003P2 2 DANGER DECAL Decal, Danger, Keep clear of swing area ...
9 YN20T01337P1 2 DANGER DECAL Decal, Danger, Keep Clear of Machine
1 YN20T01015P2 1 WARNING DECAL Decal, Warning, Improper booster cable
connection can cause an explosion...
12 YN20T01010P1 1 WARNING DECAL Decal, Warning, Steam of hot coolant can
cause injury or blindness...
13 YN20T01009P1 1 WARNING DECAL Decal, Warning, Rotating parts can cause
personal injury...
15 YN20T01220P1 1 CAUTION DECAL Decal, Caution, Engine may be hot which
could cause burns...
16 YN20T01216P1 1 LABEL Decal, Warning, Greasing Swing Bearing...
17 2432P2689 1 LABEL 53mm W x 105mm L Decal, Greasing Swing Bearing ...
18 YN20T01213P1 1 LABEL Decal, Diesel Fuel Only

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




06-005 06 p1 |4/2021

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY (SUNBELT RENTALS)

NAME PLATE ASSEMBLY YQOTUO101~
(SUNBELT RENTALS)

(22)243275613 (24)YN2QTQ1290P2 (25)YN20T01012P1 (27)YN20TO1338P1

i

.m;

Madel
Sorta) Rayar
R sctorim Yo

Ratation svyie Fon won TeEr—p—r——
ine it o8 Siew valt

an Cowr s 1o vhen vmanating the cins

. Nt wrwor woost tor mie
Boatm Twoiing. ot s 198 g e

L28IYN20TQ1028P ]

1 011 Ficsie frame Lo matere

Tt

SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERA PM, REV 2 11/01 627-01-6




05-007

p1

4/2021

SPARE PARTS KIT (HIGH RATIO PULLY)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
YN32T00011F1 AR PULLEY PARTS KIT, SPARE
1 VAME(88387 1 PULLEY PULLEY (Ratio-1.16)
2 VAMHO014385 1 SET OF 2 BELTS 1170mm L V-BELT
3 VAMH000715 4 SCREW BOLT

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




05-013 01 p2 |4/2021

SINGLE TAVEL PEDAL
e —
o /

- - — o

-7 J - W\.‘- L]
T /r T — o

r 1 e

s ./'L-. !_0] "/ t;t.l ;

/ |
g sl
L.LE;%“ o' i




05-015 p2 |4/2021

HYD LINES, BOOM 8.75M (28ft 9in) (50 ft LONG RANGE)

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7

B8
B9

10

B11
B12

B13

B14

B15

C1
C2

YN42H01443P1
YN42H01444P1
YN42H01445P1
YN42H01446P1
ZX20H10080
ZX20H12080
243272242

Z518C12050
Z528C10030

ZH22704000

ZG91S02000
ZD12P02600

ZD12A01600

ZD12A01800

ZW26X12000

YN42H00058F1
YN42H01271P1
ZX20H12090

1 TUBE TUBE

1 TUBE TUBE

1 RIGID TUBE TUBE

1 RIGID TUBE TUBE

2 HOSE 27.6mm OD x 800mm L 800mm Long (31-1/2 in)
2 HOSE 31.2mm 0D x 800mm L 800mm Long (31-1/2 in)

2 CLAMP 38mm W x 106mm L x 10mm Thk Double --
106x38x12mm (J23x@229mm)

2 SCREW Hex, M12 x 1.75 x 50mm M12x1.75x50mm

16 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M10 x 1.50 x 30mm
M10x1.50x30mm

2 HYD CONNECTOR Male, 30 Deg Fl, 1/4" PT x 1/4" PF x 37mm
L 1/4"PTx1/4"PFx37mm Long

2 LUBE NIPPLE Straight, PT 1/8" 1/8" PT -- Straight

4 O-RING 25.7mm ID x 32.7mm OD x 3.5mm Thk ID 25.70 + 0.26
x OD 32mm

2 O-RING 15.60mm ID x 19.16mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 15.60 +
0.12x OD 19.16mm

2 O-RING 18.77mm ID x 22.33mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 18.77 +
0.12 x OD 22.33mm

2 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 21mm OD x 3.0mm Thk ID 12 x OD
21 x Th 3.0mm

AR HYD TUBE HYD LINES, ARM CYL
1 RIGID TUBE TUBE
1 HOSE 31.2mm OD x 900mm L 900mm Long (35-7/16 in)

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




05-016 02 pd |4/2021

HYD LINES, BOOM 5.65M (18ft 6in) (ROTATION-STD & N & B)

YQO7U0101~

D10
% D9 E10
[E D6, D7, D9, D1
E6, E7, E9, E1

0
0




05-019 p2 |4/2021

ARM ASSEMBLY 2.94M (9 ft. 8in.) (HD, HD/N AND B)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
A23 YN12B01321P1 1 LINK LINK, IDLER (RH)
A24 YN12B01322P1 1 LINK LINK, IDLER (LH)
A25 YN12B01296F1 1 LINK LINK ASSY, BUCKET
A25-1 {YN12B01295P1} 1 LINK, BUCKET
A25-2 YN12B01230P1 2 BUSHING BUSHING
A25-3 YN12B01083P1 2 BUSHING BUSHING
YN12B00185F3 AR ARM ARM ASSY (HD, HD/N&B)
B2 YN12B01213P1 2 BUSHING BUSHING
B3 YN12B01079P1 2 BUSHING 70mm ID x 85mm OD x 67mm W BUSHING
B4 YN12B01328P1 2 BUSHING BUSHING
B6 {YN12B00263P1} 1 ARM
B6-2 YN43H01051P1 2 BLOCK BLOCK, TAPPED
B6-3 LC02B01024P1 4 BLOCK BLOCK, TAPPED
B6-23 {YN12B00183P1023} 1 PLATE
B6-24 YN12B01308D1 1 PLATE PLATE
B6-25 YN12B01308D2 2 PLATE PLATE
{YN12B00120F2} AR ARM INSTAL
C1 YN02B01042P1 1 PIN PIN
C3 2418712469 1 PLATE 50mm W x 150mm L x 12mm Thk 150 x 50 x Th 12mm,
2-016 Holes
C4 HS18C16150G1 1 SCREW M16x2.0x150mm
C5 Z518C14025 2 SCREW Hex, M14 x 2.0 x 25mm M14x2.0x25mm
C6 ZN18C16013 2 NUT M16 x 2.0 M16x2.0mm
C7 B16T0442D53 1 SI:F)HM 92mm ID x 160mm OD x 0.5mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x Th
5mm
C8 B16T0442D40 1 SISIM 92mm ID x 160mm OD x 0.9mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x Th
.9mm
C9 B16T0442D78 1 SHIM 87mm ID x 140mm OD x 0.5mm Thk ID 87 x OD 140 x Th

0.5mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




05-022 02 p1 |4/2021

ARM HYDRAULIC LINES 2.94M (9ft. 8in.) (HD-N & B REWORK)

YQO7U0101~
D13, D19

D11,D10 D13, D19 D10, D11

I

\-. s‘\\ o)
A \l A
SECTION AA SECTION BB

SECTION CC N @ y




05-024 02 p2 |4/2021

SHORT ARM HYDRAULIC LINES, 2.4M (7ft 11in) (N&B REWORK)

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

D5

D6

D7

D3

D9
D10
D11
D12
D13
D14
D15

D16

D17

D18

D19

D20

YN43H01005P1

ZD12A02100

ZD12P03400

YN43H01150P1
ZE13X16000
LS43H01005P1
LC42H01020P1
Z518C12045
Z518C10030
Z518C08025
Z528C12050

ZW26X12000

ZW26K12000

YN43H01163P1

ZW16H10000

YN43H01151P1

YN43H00004F1

2 HYD CONNECTOR 1-7/16"-12UNS x 1-1/4" PF x 87.5mm L 1-
7/16"-12UNS x 1-1/4" PF x 87.5mm Long (Incls. O-Ring
ZD12P03800)

2 O-RING 23.52mm ID x 27.08mm OD x 1.78mm Thk ID 23.52 +
0.15x OD 27.08mm

2 O-RING 33.7mm ID x 40.7mm OD x 3.5mm Thk ID 33.70 £ 0.33
x OD 40mm

2 U-BRACKET BRACKET

4 FLANGE Clamp, Half - (Incls. Capscrew & Lockwasher)
4 CLAMP 43mm ID, 12mm Bolt Hole, J Type CLAMP

2 BUSHING 34mm ID x 53mm OD x 68mm L BUSHING

4 SCREW Hex, M12 x 1.75 x 45mm M12x1.75x45mm

4 SCREW Hex, M10 x 1.50 x 30mm M10x1.50x30mm

8 SCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 25mm M08x1.25x25mm

8 CAPSCREW Hex Socket Head, M12 x 1.75 x 50mm SCREW
M12x1.75x50mm

4 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 21mm OD x 3.0mm Thk ID 12 x OD
21 xTh 3.0mm

8 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 17.8mm OD x 2.5mm Thk ID 12 x
OD 17.8 x Th 2.5mm

4 WASHER 13mm ID x 30mm OD x 6.0mm Thk ID 13 x OD 30 x
Th 6.0mm

4 WASHER 11mm ID x 24mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 11 x OD 24 x
Th 3.2mm

8 WASHER 8.5mm ID x 23mm OD x 4.5mm Thk ID 8.5 x OD 23 x
Th 4.5mm

AR HYD CONNECTOR Assembly

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




05-027 p1 |4/2021

ARM HYDRAULIC LINES 2.94M (9ft 8in) (ROTATION-STD REWORK)

el il

I
i

i
g il
L!il ::‘i'
nill 1

il

el

lrﬂ%‘ It
ﬁ:‘
I

e

s ;

Jl o

! F

Y i l;
1 1

!

|
[

i

l St ! v 'o’:
th ) () |
i

b X s
ot

i )ll//

‘;‘:\Z:.,'f

b - - U0t
r 7N

.
-
.
A
ALl
v
4
¥
1
\k

3

i
%

A

YQO7U0101~
o

( \

/




05-029 p3  |4/2021

ARM ASSEMBLY, 6.35M (20ft 11in) (50ft LONG REACH)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
B3 YW12B01042P1 2 BUSHING BUSHING
B4 YN12B01328P1 2 BUSHING BUSHING
{YN12B00209F 1} AR ARM INSTAL
C1 YN12B01103P1 1 PIN PIN
C2 YN12B01217P1 1 PIN PIN
C3 HS18C16150G2 1 SCREW M16 x 2.0 x 150mm M16x2.0x150mm
C4 ZN18C16013 2 NUT M16 x 2.0 M16x2.0mm
C5 242021047 1 SLOTTED NUT M56x5.5mm Castle
C6 ZP15D08100 1 SPRING Cotter -- OD 08 x 100mm Long
Cc7 24187715 1 WASHER ID 58 x OD 105 x Th 9.0mm
C8 B16T0442D53 1 SHIM 92mm ID x 160mm OD x 0.5mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x Th
0.5mm
C9 B16T0442D78 1 SHIM 87mm ID x 140mm OD x 0.5mm Thk ID 87 x OD 140 x Th
0.5mm
C10 B16T0442D40 1 SHIM 92mm ID x 160mm OD x 0.9mm Thk ID 92 x OD 160 x Th
0.9mm
C11 B16T0442D77 1 SHIM 87mm ID x 140mm OD x 0.9mm Thk ID 87 x OD 140 x Th
0.9mm
C12 B16T0442D76 1 SHIM 140mm OD x 87mm ID x 1.2mm Thk ID 87 x OD 140 x Th
1.2mm
C13 B16T0442D62 1 SHIM 87mm ID x 140mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 87 x OD 140 x Th

1.6mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




SECTION INDEX
ENGINE

09-001
09-002
09-003
09-004
09-005
09-006
09-007
09-008
09-009
09-010
09-011
09-012
09-013
09-014
09-015
10-001
10-002
10-003
10-004
12-001
12-002
13-001
13-002
13-003

15-001.

16-001
17-001
17-002

SHORT ENGINE ASSY

SERVICE CYLINDER HEAD ASSY
SERVICE CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY
LINER AND PISTON KIT

SERVICE CRANKSHAFT ASSY
ENGINE OVERHAUL GASKET KIT
ROCKER COVER AND BREATHER
CYLINDER HEAD

CYLINDER BLOCK

OIL PAN, FILLER ANG GAUGE
FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING
PISTON, CONNROD AND CRANKSHAFT
CAMSHAFT AND VALVE

TIMING GEAR

ATTACHING PARTS

OIL PUMP AND STRAINER

OIL FILTER

OIL COOLER

OIL LINE

WATER PUMP AND FAN

WATER PIPE AND THERMOSTAT
INLET MANIFOLD

EXHAUST MANIFOLD
TURBOCHARGER

POWER STEERING OIL PUMP
PLATE AND LABEL

FUSE AND RELAY BOX

CHASSIS HARNESS EQUIPMENT



09-008 p1 |4/2021

CYLINDER HEAD

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

01207
B

01210

01282
B

01296
B

01296
C

01296
D

01296
E

01298
B

01298

C
03407
03411
03460

03470

VAME(011012

VAME(081734

VAMHO002174

VAMS666132

VAMS666136

VAMS666138

VAMS666137

VAME(012429

VAME(012430

VAME(013188

VAMEQ013297

VAME(31886

VAME(31888

1 GUIDE DIRECTOR, CYLINDER HEAD WATER, FROM-UP TO:
9904.1-, MODEL TYPE: ALL

1 GASKET GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-,
MODEL TYPE: ALL

12 STUD M10 x 33 EXHUST MANIFOLD M10x33mm Long,
FROM-UP TO: 9904.1, MODEL TYPE: ALL

6 CAP CAP, CYLINDER HEAD, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-, MODEL
TYPE: ALL, Remarks: SEALING, 14

11 CAP CAP, CYLINDER HEAD, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-, MODEL
TYPE: ALL, Remarks: SEALING, D=22

8 CAP CAP, CYLINDER HEAD, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-, MODEL
TYPE: ALL, Remarks: SEALING, D=28

6 CAP CAP, CYLINDER HEAD, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-, MODEL
TYPE: ALL, Remarks: SEALING, 25

18 BOLT M14 x 122.5 BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD, FROM-UP TO:
9904.1-, MODEL TYPE: ALL, Remarks: 14X122.5

7 BOLT M14 x 180.5 BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD, FROM-UP TO:
9904.1-, MODEL TYPE: ALL, Remarks: 14X180.5

6 VALVE SEAT SEAT, EXHAUST VALVE, FROM-UP TO:
9904.1-, MODEL TYPE: ALL

6 SEAT, VALVE SEAT, INLET VALVE, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-,
MODEL TYPE: ALL

6 GUIDE GUIDE, INLET VALVE, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-,
MODEL TYPE: ALL

6 GUIDE GUIDE, EXHAUST VALVE, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-,
MODEL TYPE: ALL

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




09-014 p1  [4/2021

TIMING GEAR

11-240  TIMING GEAR

—— (03298C
0313
032918 EA)
Pty 031078
VR, 031558
o
¢ /{7‘7 " oy °

020034

— ._L__._..‘,.T_‘,_ﬂ. .
02992

02993D

O?iig&@;:b,‘

2R010C
TLLUST
No %S

F.NE
DET x Gr.No.11-240
oW DATE 96 5/20 (4}

6D3

SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERA PM, REV.1 03/00




10-004 p2 |4/2021

OIL LINE

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

04997
F

04998

D
12537
12617

12621

VAMHO000931

VAMF660063

VAMEQ78273

VAME(88874

VAME088921

2 BOLT BOLT, ENG OIL LINE, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-, MODEL
TYPE: ALL, Remarks: FLANGE, 10X18

8 GASKET GASKET, ENG OIL LINE, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-,
MODEL TYPE: ALL, Remarks: 10

1 GASKET GASKET, T/C OIL RETURN TUBE, FROM-UP TO:
9904.1-, MODEL TYPE: ALL

1 TUBE TUBE, T/C OIL FEED, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-, MODEL
TYPE: ALL

1 TUBE TUBE, T/C OIL RETURN, FROM-UP TO: 9904.1-,
MODEL TYPE: ALL

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




16-001 p1 |4/2021

PLATE AND LABEL

42-550 PLATE & LABEL

01811F

=)

27015L
8D1 S= %/% ILLUST
* F.NE NDv*S
* DET x Gr . No . 42-550
* J.w % DATE 98 3/5 (o)

SK210LC DYNAMIC AC=RA PM. REV 1 03/00




02-002 02 | p1

4/2021

LOWER INSTALLATION (HIGH & WIDE)

REF FN PART NUMBER

QTY DESCRIPTION

{
0 1 YN15V00011F1

A1 {YNO2FUO0013P1}
A1l 2429P1137
A1-2  2429P1138
A1-3  {YNO2FU1040P1}
A1-4  YN41C00011P1
A1-5  {YNOTFU1013P1}
A1-6  LBO7FU1007P1
A1-7  {LBO7FU1008P1}
A1-8  2418P51129
A1-9  YN41CU0003P1

{YNO1FU0001F1}
BI  {YNOIFU1001P1}
B1  {YNOIFU1002P2}
B2 {YNOIFU1002P1}

B2 {YNO1FU1001P2}
B3 YNO1F01039P1
B4 24227556

B5 2418712274

B6 2420P1580D1
B7 242076786

B8 Z518C10014
(1)  SEECPM

AR LOWER INSTALLATION (HIGH & WIDE)

2 HYDRAULIC MOTOR PROPELLING MOTOR ASSY
1 LOWER FRAME ASSY (HIGH & WIDE)
2 GUIDE (LH)

2 GUIDE GUIDE, (RH)

4 SUPPORT

4 STEP

4 PLATE

2 PLATE (RH)

2 PLATE, (LH)

2 PLATE

4 STEP

AR LOW GROUP (HIGH & WIDE)

1 COVER ASSY, LH -- Date 03/03/2000 08/31/2001
1 COVER ASSY, LH -- Date 08/31/2001 - UP

1 COVER ASSY, RH -- Date 03/03/2000 08/31/2001
1 COVER ASSY, RH -- Date 08/31/2001 - UP

6 GUIDE

1 PLATE 50mm ID x 90mm OD x 6mm Thk 90x50x Th 06mm
1 PACKING 50mm ID x 90mm OD x 5mm Thk 90x50x Th 05mm --

Rubber
24 SCREW M18 x 1.5 x 40mm M18x1.50x40mm

10 BOLT M12 x 1.75 x 25mm M12x1.75x25mm (Incls. Washer &

Lockwasher)
2 SCREW Hex, M10 x 1.5 x 14mm M10x1.50x14mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




02-010

p1 |4/2021

SHOE ASSEMBLY

YQO7UD101~ SHOE ASSEMBLY

F2(?OOm:Ti

F8 (600mm) (28in)

(28in)

F3{80Cmm)
(3tin)

€ gl
FO©00mm)
(36" B

340-01-1 SKZ10LC DY NAMIC ACERA FM, REV.1 U3/00




SECTION INDEX

SUPERSTRUCTURE
01-026 03  OPERATOR'S CONTROLS
01-027 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
01-028 PROPEL LEVER ASSEMBLY
01-029 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES
01-029 02 REMOTE CONTROL LINES
01-029 03 REMOTE CONTROL LINES
01-030 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (NIBBLER AND BREAKER)
01-030 02 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (NIBBLER AND BREAKER)
01-030 03 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (NIBBLER AND BREAKER)
01-031 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BREAKER)
01-031 02 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BREAKER)
01-031 03 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BREAKER)
01-032 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY)
01-032 02 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY)
01-032 03 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY)
01-033 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (N&B)
01-033 02 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (N&B)
01-033 03 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (N&B)
01-034 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (BREAKER)
01-034 02 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (BREAKER)
01-034 03 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (BREAKER)
01-035 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (VALVE)
01-035 02 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (VALVE)
01-035 03 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (VALVE)
01-035 04  REMOTE CONTROL LINES (VALVE)
01-036 REMOTE CTRL LINES(VALVE)(B&A SFTY-N&B,BRK)
01-037 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (TRAVEL)
01-037 02 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (TRAVEL)
01-037 03 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (TRAVEL)
01-038 01  CTRLLINES, REMOTE TRAVEL (STD)
01-038 02  CTRLLINES, REMOTE TRAVEL (STD)
01-038 03  CTRLLINES, REMOTE TRAVEL (STD)

01-039 01 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (REWORK) NIBBLER AND BREAKER, BREAKER



01-006

p2  [4/2021

RADIATOR INSTALLATION

YQO7U0101~

RADIATOR INSTALLATION

033-01-1

SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERA PM, REV.103/00




01-013 p1 |4/2021

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

REF FN PART NUMBER

QTY DESCRIPTION

17-2
17-6
17-7

A2
A2-1

A2-2
A2-3
A2-6
A4
A5
A9
A9-1
A9-4
A9-6

A9-7
A9-10

A9-11
A9-12
A10

{
YN33H00013F1

{YN33H00013F2}
ZD11G20000
ZS18C10020
ZW16X10000
YWS50V00004F3
YN50V00002S001

45291D6
ZN11C10008
YW50V00004S006
2446R131
LC33H01009P1
YN57V00002F4
2446U26051
2446U260S5
2446U260S58

YN57V00002S007
YN57V00002S010

YN57V00002S011
YN57V00002S012
Z528C06016

HYDRAILIC TANK ASSY

AR TANK HYDRAILIC TANK ASSY (STD, 50' LONG REACH,

ROTARY CIRCUIT), QTY-F1: F1

AR HYDRAILIC TANK ASSY (N&B), QTY-F2: F2

1 O-RING 199.3mm ID x 210mm OD x 5.7mm Thk, 70 Duro

12 SCREW Hex, M10 x 1.50 x 20mm
12 WASHER 11mm ID x 21mm OD x 2.0mm Thk

STRAINER ASSY. SUCTION, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: 1

HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER 150mm OD x 90mm H SUCTION,
QTY-F1:1, QTY-F2: 1

O-RING 97.79mm ID x 108.45mm OD x 5.33mm Thk

NUT M10 x 1.50

BOLT M10 x 1.50 x 365mm

VALVE

SPRING

BREATHER ASSY. BREATHER ASSY, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: 1
BODY QTY-F1:1, QTY-F2: 1

NUT M12 x 1.25 QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: 1

IF:>2ACE|KING 55mm ID x 90mm OD x 1.5mm Thk QTY-F1: 1, QTY-
1 IDENTITY PLATE Plate, Caution, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: 1

1 II%E1I\/IENT 55mm OD x 38mm H BREATHER, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-
1 COVER QTY-F1:1, QTY-F2: 1

1 CAP QTY-F1:1, QTY-F2: 1

4 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M6 x 1.0 x 16mm

R\ N U U I (UL U G

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+SK210LC+9+Hydraulic+Excavator

01-019 01

p1 |4/2021
UPPER HYDRAULIC LINES (SUCTION DELIVERY)

YQO7U0101~
F1: STD

UPPER HYDRAULIC LINES
F2: ROTARY CIRCUT (SUCTION DELIVERY)

]
-t \lll%“ 7' ':E-«. N
:_ ) ; g‘:ﬁ{i | - b
_ E.'"_' Fr1 *\G;> @ 9 ) 2eiaces
| SEokE |
: . RIGHT VIEW
LE‘:‘::E‘:%’?E :_ISJ

# PLACES
4 PLACES ooy
C @ y_
/

|

________ %‘
TOP VIEW

082-01-1

SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERAPM, REV.103/00




01-019 03 p2 |4/2021

UPPER HYDRAULIC LINES (SUCTION DELIVERY)

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

9 LS52S00015P1

9-0 YY52S00033F2
9-1 ZD12P01400

9-2 YN13E01610P1
9-3 LS30H01024P1
9-4 YT42H01128P1

10 YNO3H01427P1
11 YNO3H01432P1

12 YN30H01050P1
13 ZC16X09100

14 Z518C10075
15 Z518C12030

16 Z518C10090
17 Z528C12030

18 ZW16H10000

19 ZW16H12000

20 ZW26X10000

2 SENSOR 0 - 50MPa, 3 Terminal, PF 3/8" (New part #) (Added
by SB S030-41-K003)

1 SENSOR Kit Includes Ref 9 - 9-4 (Refer to SB S030-41-K003)

1 O-RING 13.8mm ID x 18.6mm OD x 2.4mm Thk ID 13.80 + 0.19
x OD 18mm

1 HARNESS (Added with new part # press switch)
1 HYD CONNECTOR (Added with new part # press switch)

1 90 ELBOW 3/8" PF x 39mm L (Added with new part # press
switch)

1 CLAMP 122.5mm x 50mm x 48mm 122.5x50x48mm

2 BUSHING 28mm ID x 56mm OD x 70mm L Split -- ID 28 x OD
38 x 70mm Long

1 SUPPORT SUPPORT

4 HOSE CLAMP 80mm - 101mm Clamp, Hose -- Min 80 x Max
101mm

2 SCREW Hex, M10 x 1.50 x 75mm M10x1.50x75mm

2 CAPTIVE WASHER SCREW Hex, M12 x 1.75 x 30mm
M12x1.75x30mm

8 SCREW Hex, M10 x 90mm M10x1.50x90mm, FOR F1, F2 Only

4 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M12 x 1.75 x 30mm Screw --
M12x1.75x30mm

5 WASHER 11mm ID x 24mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 11 x OD 24 x
Th 3.2mm

2 WASHER 13mm ID x 26mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 13 x OD 26 x
Th 3.2mm

8 LOCK WASHER 10mm ID x 18mm OD x 2.5mm Thk ID 10 x OD
18 x Th 2.5mm, FOR F1 & F2 Only

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-020 02 p1 |4/2021
UPPER HYDRAULIC LINES (MAIN)
Atl A2
Al5 At
YQO7UO101~ A15-1 Z \ Al5 A5
A15-1 A1l

BOOMH) @&

; } BUCKET(R)

@‘\m

A13 \
A13-1

A13

A13-1

S/J

e
N BUCKET(H) o< A5
‘“5 Q Al
A‘H
AD
ARM(H)
1
ARM(R)
X AR\ @
: \ 4
% @\ AT7-1 A16-1 r
S/M A16-1 A17 Al6
’“6" A16 ATl A18.1 1
A11 A6 N
AD
si %
_ D @ W,
A27 ﬁ/ As+ g/mo
A36 npy @ A35 A20 A35
A33
T
A27 A25 23
AZ2 Q
- @ _J 2
A30 A2 i aze P23
° R Se
@ A% A28 ? A32 \G? .l ﬁ hzs
A36
/i “ UARN Y,
Az ® @
A24
— J




01-022 02 p2 |4/2021

UPPER HYDRAULIC LINES (NIBBLER & BREAKER)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
10-3 2418T78945D1 SPACER 40mm ID x 60mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 40 x OD 60 x
Th 3.2mm, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: -
10-4 ZR16X04000 SNAP RING 37mm ID x 40mm OD x 1.8mm Thk Retaining -- ID
37 xOD 40 x Th 1.8mm, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: -
10-5 Z523C06010 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M6 x 1.0 x 10mm M06x1.0x10mm,
QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: -
10-6 ZD11G04000 O-RING 39.4mm ID x 45.6mm OD x 3.1mm Thk ID 39.40 + 0.37
x OD 45mm, QTY-F1: 2, QTY-F2: -
10-7 ZD12G04000 O-RING 39.40mm ID x 45.60mm OD x 3.10mm ID 39.40 + 0.37
x OD 45mm, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: -
10-8 ZD75G04000 BACK-UP RING 40mm ID x 45mm OD x 1.25mm Thk ID 40 x
OD 45 x Th 1.25mm, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: -
10-9 ZD12G03500 O-RING 34.40mm ID x 40.60mm OD x 3.10mm ID 34.40 + 0.33
x OD 40mm, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: -
10-10 ZD85G03500 BACK-UP RING 35mm ID x 40mm OD x 1.25mm Thk Back-Up -
-ID 35x OD 40 x Th 1.25mm, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: -
11 YNO3H01466P1 BRACKET BRACKET, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: 1
12 YNO3H01369P1 SUPPORT SUPPORT, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2: 11
13 YN43H01097P1 CLAMP Single -- 58x30x38mm (@28mm), QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F2:
1
14 ZE13X16000 FLANGE Clamp, Half - (Incls. Capscrew & Lockwasher), QTY-
F1:4,QTY-F2: 4
15 ZD12P03400 O-RING 33.7mm ID x 40.7mm OD x 3.5mm Thk ID 33.70 £ 0.33

x OD 40mm, QTY-F1: 2, QTY-F2: 2

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-025

02

p1

4/2021

UPPER HYDRAULIC LINES (RETURN)

YQO7U0101~

35

25

et x/\ /%
E@ AN

TO RADIATOR

AN

VALVE, CONTROL

50

49

5 14 5
Sh) E‘:Acm mi:
& TO TANK

14-1—7

.

F41 ONLY
161

TO RADIATOR

—

P

( TANK, HYD

-2 \\__...._-

TO PUMP

J/




01-026 03 p2 |4/2021

OPERATOR'S CONTROLS

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

11
11-1
11-4
11-6
11-7

12
12-3
12-5
12-7

13
15

16

17

18
19
20
21

YNO3MO1369F1
YNO3MO01358P1
YNO3MO01361P1
YNS0E00007P1
YNO3MO01370P1

YNO3MO01369F3
YNO3MO01360P1
YNO3MO01362P1
YNO3MO01370P1

YNO3MO01040P1
ZM46C06020

ZM22C10020

ZM22C10025

ZN18C14011
242021232
PH32H01007P1
ZM22C10040

GRIP GRIP ASSY, LH (HORN), QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F5: 1
GRIP GRIP, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F5: 1

LEVER LEVER, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F5: 1

SWITCH ASSY SWITCH ASSY, QTY-F1: 1, QTY-F5: 1

BOLT M3 x 0.5 x 08mm M03x0.5x08mm (Incls. Washer), QTY-
F1:1, QTY-F5: 1

GRIP GRIP ASSY, QTY-F1: -, QTY-F5: 1, Remarks: F5 only
GRIP GRIP, QTY-F1: -, QTY-F5: 1, Remarks: F5 only
LEVER LEVER, QTY-F1: -, QTY-F5: 1, Remarks: F5 only

BOLT M3 x 0.5 x 08mm M03x0.5x08mm (Incls. Washer), QTY-
F1: -, QTY-F5: 1, F5 Only

GRIP GRIP, QTY-F1:2, QTY-F5: 2

BOLT M6 x 1.0 x 20mm M06x1.0x20mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher), QTY-F1: 6, QTY-F5: 6

BOLT M10 x 1.50 x 20mm M10x1.50x20mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher), QTY-F1: 4, QTY-F5: 4

BOLT M10 x 1.50 x 25mm M10x1.50x25mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher), QTY-F1: 4, QTY-F5: 4

NUT M14 x 2.0 M14x2.0mm, QTY-F1: 2, QTY-F5: 2
NUT M12 x 1.25 M12x1.25mm, QTY-F1: 2, QTY-F5: 2
CLAMP CLAMP, QTY-F1: 2, QTY-F5: 2

BOLT M10 x 1.50 x 40mm M10x1.50x40mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher), QTY-F1: 2, QTY-F5: 2

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-029 02 p2 |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES
YQOTUO101~ o3 C13
c3 o
;}%9 méD Y) CN @
=T @03 C18
L : ® o e
. B N

o= R
R

c3 C15

o2 &
| 2D
] Sy e D J
'@@) @/AT

j SEE PAGE 126-01-1
A8 FOR BLOCK & FITTINGS

\ @ J




01-030 01 p2 |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (NIBBLER AND BREAKER)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
A15 ZH22X06000 11 HYD CONNECTOR Male, 30 Deg FI, PF 3/8" x PF 3/8" x
37.5mm L, O-Ring (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400) (PF 3/8)
A16 HH25X04004G2 2 HYD CONNECTOR PF 1/4" x PF 1/4" x 36mm L PF 1/4, (Incls.
O-Ring ZD12P01100)
A7 2444R1119D115 1 HOSE PF 3/8", 9.5mm ID x 15.9mm OD x 1150mm L PF 3/8,
1150mm Long (45-17/64 in)
A18 2420R537D205 4 FLEXIBLE HOSE PF 3/8", 9.5mm ID x 14mm OD x 2050mm L
PF 3/8, 2050mm Long (80-45/64 in)
A19 2420R537D215 4 HYDRAULIC HOSE PF 3/8",9.5mm ID x 14mm OD x 2150mm
L PF
{YN64H00063F 1} AR CONTROL LINES, BLOCK
C1 YN64H01075P1 1 BLOCK BLOCK
C2 YX52S00005P1 8 PRESSURE SWITCH PF 1/4", 0 - 2.94 MPa (0 - 30 kgf/cm) 3
wire SENSOR, PRESS
C2-1 ZD12P01100 1 O-RING 10.8mm ID x 15.6mm OD x 2.4mm Thk ID 10.8mm x
OD 13.2mm
C3 ZH22X06000 16 HYD CONNECTOR Male, 30 Deg FI, PF 3/8" x PF 3/8" x
37.5mm L, O-Ring (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400) (PF 3/8)
C4 ZS18C08065 2 SCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 65mm M08x1.25x65mm
C5 ZW16X08000 2 WASHER 9mm ID x 17mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 08 x OD 17 x Th
1.6mm
C6 YNO6H01006P1 2 CONNECTION PF 3/8" CONNECTOR (PF 3/8)
C7 YN68H01035P1 2 CLAMP CLAMP
C8 ZS18C08055 2 CAPSCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 55mm SCREW M08x1.25x55mm
C9 ZW16H08000 2 WASHER 8.5mm ID x 18mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 08 x OD 18 x
Th 3.2mm
C10 YN64H01018P1 1 GROMMET GROMMET

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




4/2021

p2

03

01-030

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (NIBBLER AND BREAKER)

YQO7U0101~

D15

Al13




01-031 02 p1 |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BREAKER)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
0 REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BREAKER)
YNG8H00042F 1 AR TUBE CONTROL LINES, REMOTE

A1 Z528C06025
A2 ZW16X06000

A3 YT30V00008F2
A4 PHO3M01250P1
A5 PY01P01043D6
A6 2420R349D110

A7 2444R1119D240

A8 2444R1119D105

A9 2420R349D105

A10 YN68H01035P1
A1 Z518C08040
A12 YR68H01016D3

A13 Z518C08065
A14 ZW16X08000

8 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M6 x 1.0 x 25mm M06x1.0x25mm

8 WASHER 6.6mm ID x 12.5mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 06 x OD
12.5x Th 1.6mm

2 VALVE VALVE, PILOT, Remarks: SEE CPM
2 BOOT 52mm ID x 82mm OD x 100mm L BOOT
2 CABLE TIE 4.8mm W x 383mm L Wire Ties -- 368mm Long

1 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 1100mm L (PF1/4:
1100mm Long (43-19/64 in))

1 FLEXIBLE HOSE PF 3/8", 9.5mm ID x 15.9mm OD x 2400mm L
PF 3/8, 2400mm Long (94-1/2 in)

1 HOSE PF 3/8", 9.5mm ID x 15.9mm OD x 1050mm L PF 3/8,
1050mm Long (41-21/64 in)

1 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 1050mm L 1/4" PF,
1050mm Long (41-21/64 in)

3 CLAMP CLAMP

2 SCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 40mm M08x1.25x40mm

2 HOSE 60mm ID x 65mm OD x 650mm L, Black 650mm Long
(25-1/2 in)

2 SCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 65mm M08x1.25x65mm

4 WASHER 9mm ID x 17mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 08 x OD 17 x Th
1.6mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-032 01 p1 |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY)

YQo7U0101~ REMOTE CONTROL LINES
(BOOM & ARM SAFETY)

TANK, HYD
(SEE FIG 061}

VALVE, CONTROL
(SEE FIG 079)

(RH)

A15, B
® A18 BUCKET(R) {P) A6.A16

A18.A19 BOOM®R) BOOM (H)A15.A19

A15.A17 (T) ‘
BUCKET (H) A15.A419

O

£)A15.A18 SLEWING(R) (P) A9.A16

@AISAIBARMBY ARM () A15.A18 )

A8.A15 (T)

SLEWING (L) A15.A18
(L) G

tH) “ & VRN

11 5_01_1 SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERA PM, REV.1 03/00




01-032 02 | p5 |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

D17 2444R1120D030 2 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.3mm ID x 12.7mm OD x 300mm L PF 1/4,
300mm Long (11-13/16 in)

D18 2444R1120D035 1 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.3mm ID x 12.7mm OD x 350mm L PF 1/4,
350mm Long (13-49/64 in)

D19 2420R349D065 1 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 650mm L PF 1/4,
650mm Long (25-1/2 in)

D22 244472505 1 HYD CONNECTOR PF 1/4" - PF 3/8" x 35mm L 1/4" PF - 3/8"
PF x 35mm Long (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400)

D23 ZH42X04006 1 45 ELBOW Male, 30 Degree FI, PF 1/4" x PF 3/8", O-Ring 45° --
1/4"PFx3/8"PFx53.5mm Long (Incls. O-Ring 237-6006)

D24 YN64H01022P1 1 CONNECTION PF 3/8" CONNECTOR (PF 3/8)

D25 ZS18C10025 1 SCREW Hex, M10 x 1.50 x 25mm M10x1.50x25mm

D26 ZW16H10000 1 WASHER 11mm ID x 24mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 11 x OD 24 x
Th 3.2mm

D27 ZX23M04046 1 HOSE PF 1/4", 14mm OD x 460mm L HOSE (PF 1/4,
L=460mm)

D28 PY01P01043D3 2 CABLE TIE 4.6mm W x 202mm L Wire Ties -- 188mm Long, Not
shown

D29 YN21V00005F1 1 CHECK VALVE PF 3/8 x PF 3/8 Check, PF 3/8, (Incls. O-Ring
ZD12P01400)

D29-5 ZD12P01400 1 O-RING 13.8mm ID x 18.6mm OD x 2.4mm Thk ID 13.80 + 0.19

x OD 18mm

D30 244472359 3 TEE PF 3/8" x PF 3/8" x PF 3/8" 3/8" PT (Incls. O-Ring
ZD12P01400)

D31 244472580 1 TEE 3/8" PF x 61mm L 3/8" PF x 61mm Long (No O-Ring

supplied)

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-033 01 p5 |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (N&B)

YQO7U0101~

REMOTE CONTROL LINES
(BOOM & ARM SAFETY) (N&B)

VALVE, CONTROL
(SEE FIG 079)

(RH)

A15.A24 BUCKET(R) (P) A6.A18

e

A15.A25 BOOM(R) BOOM (H)A15.A23

2@

A15.A17(T)
BUCKET (H) A15

A22
A2 )

P .
©AI5A18 SLEWING(R) (P) A9.A16

A15.A19 ARM(R) ARM (

H) A15.A20 5,

SLEWING (L) A15.A21

22 ®
(LH)

- @) J

TANK, HYD
(SEE FIG 061)

115-60-1

® 7

SK210L.C DYNAMIC ACERA PM. REV.103/00




01-033 03 p4  |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (N&B)

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

D5

D6

D7

D9

D10

D10-1

D11

D12

D13

D14

D15

D16

ZH32X04006

ZH32X06000

HH55Q06006G1
244472336
YX52S00005P1
ZD12P01100
YNO6H01017P1
YN21V00005F2
2420R349D040
2420R349D070
2420R349D042

2444R1120D090

10 90 ELBOW Male, 30 Degree FI, PF 1/4" x PF 3/8", O-Ring 90° --
1/4"x3/8"PF (Incls. O-Ring 237-6006 Alternate ZD12P01400)

4 90 ELBOW Male, 30 Degree FI, PF 3/8" x PF 3/8", O-Ring
Elbow, 90° -- (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400) Alternate O-Ring 237-
6006

5 TEE PF 3/8"x PF 3/8"x PF 3/8" 3/8" PF (Incls. O-Ring
ZD12P01400)

3 TEE PF 1/4" x 3/8" x 3/8" Tee - 1/4"x3/8"x3/8"PF (Incls. O-Ring
ZD12P01100)

1 PRESSURE SWITCH PF 1/4", 0 - 2.94 MPa (0 - 30 kgflcm) 3
wire SENSOR, PRESS (PF 1/4)

1 O-RING 10.8mm ID x 15.6mm OD x 2.4mm Thk ID 10.8mm x
OD 13.2mm

1 HYD CONNECTOR 3/8" PF - 3/8" PF x 35mm L 3/8" PF - 3/8"
PF x 35mm Long (Incls. O-Rings ZD12P01400)

1 CHECK VALVE PF 3/8 x PF 3/8 Check, PF 3/8, (Incls. O-Ring
ZD12P01400)

1 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 400mm L 1/4" PF,
400mm Long (15-3/4 in)

1 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 700mm L PF 1/4,
700mm Long (27-9/16 in)

1 HOSE ASSY. PF 1/4", 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 420mm L PF
1/4, 420mm Long (16-1/2 in)

2 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.3mm ID x 12.7mm OD x 900mm L HOSE
ASSY (PF 1/4, L=900mm)

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-034 02 pd |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (BOOM AND ARM SAFETY) (BREAKER)

YQO7U0101~

ﬁ N\ - SEE PAGE 126-80-1
A8

FOR BLOCK AND FITTINGS




01-035 01 p3  |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (VALVE)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
B4 ZW16H08000 2 WASHER 8.5mm ID x 18mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 08 x OD 18 x
Th 3.2mm
B5 ZW16H10000 2 WASHER 11mm ID x 24mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 11 x OD 24 x
Th 3.2mm
B6 HH35X04004G3 1 90 ELBOW 1/4" PF 90° -- 1/4" PF (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01100)
B7 ZH32X04000 2 90 ELBOW Male, 30 Degree FI, PF 1/4" x PF 1/4", O-Ring
Elbow, 90° -- PF 1/4, (Incls. O-Ring 237-6004)
B8 2444R963D27 1 FLEXIBLE HOSE 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 1700mm L HOSE
PF1/4, 1700mm Long (66-59/64 in)
B9 2444R1120D040 1 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.3mm ID x 12.7mm OD x 400mm L PF 1/4,
400mm Long (15-3/4 in)
B10 2420R349D170 1 FLEXIBLE HOSE PF 1/4", 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 1700mm L
(PF 1/4,1700mm Long (66-59/64 in))
B11 YM35V00001F1 1 VALVE VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID, Remarks: SEE CPM
B12 PY01P01043D6 2 CABLE TIE 4.8mm W x 383mm L Wire Ties -- 368mm Long, Not

Shown

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-037 01

p1 [4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (TRAVEL)

YQO7U0101~

REMOTE CONTROL LINES
(TRAVEL)

TANK, HYD
{SEE FIG 061)

VALVE, CONTROL
(SEE FIG 079)

PUMP, HYD
(SEE FIG 066)

Co

e ®

TBopl e

o 2R gl

W} %\»~—c5
C

[®)
PN -.@ 1
B10 cs

@ AN @ J

Ce

SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERAPM, REV.103/00

126-01-1




01-037 02 | p5 |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (TRAVEL)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
B15 Z\W16X08000 8 WASHER 9mm ID x 17mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 08 x OD 17 x Th
1.6mm
YN64H00069F1 AR SPARE PART CONTROL LINES, BLOCK (STD, 50FT LONG
REACH ROTARY CIRCUIT)
C1 YR64H01009P1 1 BLOCK BLOCK
C2 ZS18C08040 2 SCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 40mm M08x1.25x40mm
C3 ZW16H08000 2 WASHER 8.5mm ID x 18mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 08 x OD 18 x
Th 3.2mm
C4 244472336 1 TEE PF 1/4" x 3/8" x 3/8" Tee - 1/4"x3/8"x3/8"PF (Incls. O-Ring
ZD12P01100)
C5 244472359 1 TEE PF 3/8" x PF 3/8" x PF 3/8" 3/8" PT (Incls. O-Ring
ZD12P01400)
C6 ZH22X06000 2 HYD CONNECTOR Male, 30 Deg Fl, PF 3/8" x PF 3/8" x
37.5mm L, O-Ring (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400) (PF 3/8)
Cc7 244472457 1 TEE TEE (2X PF 1/4 PF 3/8)
C8 244472505 1 HYD CONNECTOR PF 1/4" - PF 3/8" x 35mm L 1/4" PF - 3/8"
PF x 35mm Long (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400)
C9 ZH32X06000 1 90 ELBOW Male, 30 Degree FI, PF 3/8" x PF 3/8", O-Ring

Elbow, 90° -- (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400) Alternate O-Ring 237-
6006

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-038 01 p5 |4/2021

CTRL LINES, REMOTE TRAVEL (STD)

YQO7U0101~

{SEE FIG 061)

VALVE, CONTROL
(SEE FIG 079)

PUMP, HYD
{SEE FIG 066)

Bl14




01-038 03 p4  |4/2021

CTRL LINES, REMOTE TRAVEL (STD)

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
Ad1 PU13E01002DH 2 PROTECTIVE SLEEVE 13.2mm ID x 17.5mm OD x 1150mm L
TUBE, PROTECTION (L=1150mm)
YN62H00007F1 AR TUBE CONTROL LINES, PROPEL
B1 YX30V00004F1 1 VALVE VALVE, PILOT
B2 HH25X04004G2 1 HYD CONNECTOR PF 1/4" x PF 1/4" x 36mm L PF 1/4, (Incls.
O-Ring ZD12P01100)
B3 PY01P01043D3 4 CABLE TIE 4.6mm W x 202mm L Wire Ties -- 188mm Long
B4 ZH22X06000 1 HYD CONNECTOR Male, 30 Deg FI, PF 3/8" x PF 3/8" x
37.5mm L, O-Ring (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400) (PF 3/8)
B5 ZH32X06000 4 90 ELBOW Male, 30 Degree FI, PF 3/8" x PF 3/8", O-Ring
Elbow, 90° -- (Incls. O-Ring ZD12P01400) Alternate O-Ring 237-
6006
B6 Z528C10025 4 SCREW Hex Socket Head, M10 x 25mm M10x1.50x25mm
B7 ZW16K10000 4 WASHER 10.5mm ID x 18mm OD x 2.0mm Thk ID 10.5 x OD 18
X Th 2.0mm
B8 YX52S00005P1 2 PRESSURE SWITCH PF 1/4", 0 - 2.94 MPa (0 - 30 kgf/cm) 3
wire SENSOR, PRESSURE (PF 1/4)
B8-1 ZD12P01100 1 O-RING 10.8mm ID x 15.6mm OD x 2.4mm Thk ID 10.8mm x
OD 13.2mm
B9 2420R349D090 1 HOSE PF 1/4", 6.4mm ID x 10.4mm OD x 900mm L PF1/4,
900mm Long (35-7/16 in)
E10 2444R1119D100 1 HOSE PF 3/8", 9.5mm ID x 15.9mm OD x 1000mm L 3/8" PF,
1000mm Long (39-3/8 in)
B11 2420R537D300 2 HOSE PF 3/8", 9.5mm ID x 14mm OD x 3000mm L PF 3/8

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-040 01 p3  |4/2021

REMOTE CONTROL LINES (REWORK) BREAKER

¥Q07U0101~ REMOTE CONTROL LINES (REWORK)
BREAKER

TANK, HYD
(SEE FIG 061)

VALVE, CONTROL
(SEE FIG 079)

] A11

Al9-3 k’& AZ3
K A19 > ]
A19-5 A19-1 3 ATY

AZ7 () ' [ A8
15

A4 %
@}ﬁ\ v Az%%

% A2 AZ6
A1

“ D) A3

1 26'63"1 SK210LC DYNAMIC ACERA PM, REV.103/00




01-045 01 p2 |4/2021

CAB ASSEMBLY

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50
50

YNO3MO01159P1
YT02C01109F1

YT02C01124P1

YN02C01807P2
YT02C01207P1

YT02C01276P1

YN02C01823P1
YT02C01233P1

24182726D3

YN02C01811P1
YN02C01656P1
YN02C01764P1
YT51C01021P1
ZM66C05012

YN02C01763P1
YT02C01261D1
YT54C00001P1
YT02C01126D1
YT02C01274P1
YN02C01567P1
YN02C01787P1
YT02C01390P1

YN55C00005P1
YN02C01562P1
YNO02C01788P1
YN02C02082P1

1 GROMMET GROMMET

1 CATCH CATCH ASSY, DOOR
1 COVER COVER

1 LEVER LEVER

1 SPRING SPRING

1 COVER COVER

2 STOP STOPPER

1 CAP CAP

2 WASHER, LOCK 6mm ID x 12.2mm OD x 1.5mm Thk ID 06 x
OD 12.2x Th 1.5mm

2 PLATE PLATE

1 LOCK ASSY LOCK ASSY
2 RUBBER SLEEVE RUBBER
1 HOOK HOOK

4 BOLT M5 x 0.8 x 12mm M05x0.8x12mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

2 BRACKET BRACKET

5 PLATE PLATE

1 WINDSHIELD WASHER WASHER ASSY, WINDOW

1 TUBE 6mm OD x 3500mm L 3500mm Long (137-51/64 in)
1 COVER COVER

1 GLASS GLASS

1 GLASS GLASS

4 WASHER 9mm ID x 20mm OD x 0.8mm Thk ID 09 x OD 20 x Th
0.8mm

1 SUN VISOR SUN VISOR

1 GLASS GLASS

1 GLASS Square lower corners

1 GLASS Rounded lower corners

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-045

02

pS

4/2021

CAB ASSEMBLY

79-3 79-2

794

YQO7U0101~




01-045 03 | p7

4/2021

CAB ASSEMBLY

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

196
197
222
223

YN02C01913F1
YN02C01914P2
YN02C01513P1
YN02C01888P1

1 PLATE PLATE ASSY
1 WASHER WASHER

2 SEAL RUBBER

2 PACKING PACKING

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-046 02 pd |4/2021

CAB ASSEMBLY

125 72-3 72-2 YQO7U0101~




01-047 p1 |4/2021

FRONT WINDOW ASSEMBLY

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

~NOo O BN -

11
12

13
13-2
13-2A
13-2B
13-2C
13-3
13-4
13-5
13-5B
13-5C
13-5D
13-5E
13-5F
14
14-2
14-2A

YN50C00001F1
YN50C01012P1
YN02C01563P1
YN50C01023P1
YJ21C01149P1
YT50C01020P1
YT50C01042P1
YT50C01043P1
YN50C01030P1
YN50C01024P1
YT50C01023P1
YR21C01161P1

YT50C01063F2
YT50C01065F1
YT50C01055P1
YT50C01056P1
ZR36X00800
ZR36X00800
YT50C01059P1
YT50C01044F2
YT50C01053P1
YT50C01057P1
ZR36X00800
YT50C01058P1
{YN50C01032P1}
YT50C01064F2
YT50C01065F1
YT50C01055P1

1
1
1

WINDOW FRONT WINDOW ASSY
FRAME FRAME ASSY

GLASS GLASS

SEAL SEAL

2 CLIP CLIP

3 RETAINER RETAINER

2 BLOCK BLOCK, TAPPED
2 PLATE PLATE

1
1

FLEXIBLE JOINT JOINT
SEAL 834.4mm L 834.4mm Long (32-55/64 in)

6 RUBBER 23mm W x 30mm L RUBBER
3 WASHER 9mm ID x 22mm OD x 2.3mm Thk ID 09 x OD 22 x Th

1
1
1
1

2.3mm

HANDLE HANDLE ASSY, LH

LEVER ASSY. LEVER ASSY

LEVER ASSY. LEVER ASSY

LEVER LEVER ASSY

SNAP RING 8mm ID x 16mm OD x 0.8mm Thk RING, SNAP

2 SNAP RING 8mm ID x 16mm OD x 0.8mm Thk RING, SNAP

R N U G\ G U (I (I

SHIM 1.0mm Thk SHIM

HANDLE HANDLE ASSY

BRACKET BRACKET

SPRING SPRING

SNAP RING 8mm ID x 16mm OD x 0.8mm Thk RING, SNAP
SHIM SHIM

HANDLE ASSY

HANDLE HANDLE ASSY, RH

LEVER ASSY. LEVER ASSY

LEVER ASSY. LEVER ASSY

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-049

01

4/2021

DOOR ASSY, CAB - AFTER 4-15-2001

YQO7U0101~




01-053 01 p3  |4/2021

GUARD INSTALLATION

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

26
27
28
29
31
32
33
34
35

36

37

38
40
41
42
43
44

45

46

47

48

YN21C01715P1
YN21C01716P1
YN21C01717P1
YN21C01820P1
2416T6289D2
2419R9D2
2419R9D6
YN21C01321P1
ZM32C12025

ZM32C12030

YN02C01299P1

Z518C08025
ZN18C08007
ZN18C10008
ZN18F10008
ZN18C12010
ZW26X08000

ZW26X10000

ZW26X12000

ZW16X08000

ZW16H08000

1 STRIKER PLATE

1 PLATE

1 SPRING

1 HANDRAIL

3 STAY Stay

3 PIN 1.6mm OD x 27.7mm L OD 08mm x 27.7mm Long

1 PIN 2mm OD x 43.8mm L Snap -- OD 16mm x 43.8mm Long
4 STOP M10 x1.25 x 33mm L

44 BOLT M12 x 1.75 x 25mm M12x1.75x25mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

31 BOLT M12 x 1.75 x 30mm M12x1.75x30mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

13 BOLT M12 x 1.75 x 35mm M12x1.75x35mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

12 SCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 25mm MO08x1.25x25mm
4 NUT M8 x 1.25 M08x1.25mm

12 NUT M10 x 1.50 M10x1.50mm
4 NUT M10 x 1.25 M10x1.25mm
4 NUT M12 x 1.75 M12x1.75mm

12 LOCK WASHER 8mm ID x 15mm OD x 2.0mm Thk Lock -- ID
08 x OD 15 x Th 2.0mm

12 LOCK WASHER 10mm ID x 18mm OD x 2.5mm Thk ID 10 x OD
18 x Th 2.5mm

7 LOCK WASHER 12mm ID x 21mm OD x 3.0mm Thk ID 12 x OD
21 xTh 3.0mm

8 WASHER 9mm ID x 17mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 08 x OD 17 x Th
1.6mm

8 WASHER 8.5mm ID x 18mm OD x 3.2mm Thk ID 08 x OD 18 x
Th 3.2mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




4/2021

p1

01-056

UNDER COVER ASSEMBLY

UNDER COVER ASSEMBLY

YQO7U0101~

SK210LC DYNAMIC AC!

222-01-1




01-058 01 p1 |4/2021

CONTROLLER GROUP

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

{
YN22E00057F6

: YN22E00057F7
A1 YN22E01033P2
A2 YN22E01027P1
A3 YNSOEQ0004F1
A4 VAMEQ77148

A6 LC22E01001D1
A7 LC73E00001F1
A7-1 YN73E00001S001
AT7-2 YN73E00001S002

AT7-3 2479R655510
A7-4 2479R655S8
AT7-5 2479R655S9
AT7-6 LC73E00001S006
A7-7 YN73E01010P1
A8 YR24S00002P1
A9 YN14E00015F1
A9-1 YN14E01015P1
A9-2 Z518C06016
A9-3 ZM66C06020

A9-4 YNO3E01001D5
A9-5 PY01P01043D3
A9-6 ZW26X06000

A9-7 ZW16X06000

CONTROLLER GROUP
AR CONTROL CONTROLLER ASSY (STD, Rotary Circuit)
AR CONTROL UNIT CONTROLLER ASSY (50FT Reach)
1 BOX BOX
1 PLATE PLATE
1 SWITCH ASSY SWITCH BOX ASSY (C-3)
1

RELAY STARTER SAFETY (R-4) -- MITSUBISHI
COMPONENTS

1 RESISTOR 160hm 16 Ohm, (E-4)

1 FUSE BOX FUSE BOX ASSY (E-1)

1 BASE BASE

1 COVER COVER

6 FUSE 5A 5 Amp

4 FUSE 10 Amp 10 Amp

8 FUSE 20 Amp 20 Amp

1 WIRE HARNESS HARNESS HARNESS

1 LABEL LABEL

2 RELAY RELAY (R-6, R-5)

1 WIRE HARNESS HARNESS ASSY (CAB)
1 WIRE HARNESS HARNESS HARNESS
2 SCREW Hex, M6 x 1.0 x 16mm M06x1.0x16mm

4 BOLT M6 x 1.0 x 20mm M06x1.0x20mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

10 CLIP 195mm L 195mm Long (7-43/64 in) -- Black
1 CABLE TIE 4.6mm W x 202mm L Wire Ties -- 188mm Long

2 LOCK WASHER 6mm ID x 12mm OD x 1.5mm Thk ID 06 x OD
07 x Th 1.5mm

2 WASHER 6.6mm ID x 12.5mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 06 x OD
12.5x Th 1.6mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-058 04 | p2 |4/2021
CONTROLLER GROUP
N o g SPAE-T0]
¥ MBI I
' 1'171«0; o N-41F el | -
/'\\/ me veicelve LIRLIAIN
YALAKH T22-T3(904EA
SPALY T D IR
ﬁ CN=36H
12PAN-8C .
[PAR=GND OPTIONAL:
" PONER WHDOW
n[zswu & ) ﬂ ; Tl =
I 31 f-3 b= . % TR - -
ff.ff.f;".“f”' T ML o %1 - WA GJ;M‘R il Ill .
ll BIdj8|--}" hidideod  CHOF AR nrm §t ‘l!“r'?i sasse | [ -
f ,, ﬁ LB‘MI’L LTGM‘
¥4
A5 0 5 ) LAS0R vocas EaR GROUAT)
O ; DOUBLE
Lﬁi’ ; e ﬁ sPLke
BOuRLE @
8PUCE
g i oA
. = 19 0 ON-43F
ot - gy 'r““ 1) 'S’Zf" A __n 4VOLTRESERYE
IHIII.-IHG!JIG"!IW--IIP o T "‘r’“‘j e
R R - a:rn afeele uH- .m’ifrv b 1947 '
I.ill * 150 !‘iﬂ"“ 1 ™ A CMN CN’S&F
i 'J-"MI':T'J’r'J“ : ff:f. . T"f'j N .lur..’u 'y u1 i LEROOHLGHT  JPAF
s - - o fguiekeq s« [+ 1« Y]~ msfm ON-50F
Wq' zcmzi-’ ‘1" : .."grq s 2 Y A3 WIPER INTERLOCK SHITCH
AR L L L R R R L ™ ARANT ST
S - . mnﬁ» o -‘uf:- m:ru 0 TOQPTIONAL WORK LIGHT
R L RS - .
ﬁ‘“m.nw,p.-r'j.. . I
o li
! wloafuiela
SRR ,
15PAF-1/B ]
HII IN-27F
o ot g
Ol i o
AERRRY
SUPPLY WITH SUNITONG S4084599 SUPPLY WTH SURITONO 340-4438 e
128AF-0401 ,
" ON-51F 5%
YN1 4E01 01 591 SHITCH BOY ASSEWBLY <
: i
ZPM' » DB TG 7'!5
| o NN
8 opjrmet ¥ Moo felef=lofe]=
E wouzk v rt; oleds

o

18PAF-04¢1
L (N-52F




01-058 07 p2 |4/2021

CONTROLLER GROUP

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

A9-8 2432R233D1 1 CLIP 37mm x 12mm x 40mm 37x12x40mm

A10 YN50S01003P1 1 SWITCH SWITCH, KPSS RELEASE (SW-5)

A11 YX50E00002F1 1 SWITCH SWITCH, SWING PARKING RELEASE (SW-4)

A12 YN22M01013P1 1 LABEL LABEL

A13 YN22M01014P1 1 LABEL Decal, Swing Parking Brake Release Lock and Normal

A14 ZM41C04016 1 BOLT M4 x 0.7 x 16mm M04x0.7x16mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

A15 ZM61C06016 7 BOLT M6 x 1.0 x 16mm MO06x1.0x16mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

A16 ZM61C06020 3 BOLT M6 x 1.0 x 20mm M06x1.0x20mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

A17 YT24E00001F1 1 RELAY RELAY ASSY, WIPER (R-7)

A18 ZM61C06030 2 BOLT M6 x 1.0 x 30mm MO06x1.0x30mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

A19 24202699 1 GROMMET GROMMET

A20 YN22E01012P1 1 RUBBER RUBBER

A21 ZM61C06035 2 BOLT M6 x 1.0 x 35mm MO06x1.0x35mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

A22 YN24S00001P1 1 RELAY 24V, 10 Amp RELAY, TRAVEL ALARM (R-8)

A29 YN22E00055F3 1 CONTROL CONTROLLER (C-1 KPSS), Remarks: F6 only

A30 YN22E00089F2 1 CONTROL UNIT CONTROLLER (C-1 KPSS), Remarks: F7
only

A30 YN22E00108F1R 1 REMAN ELECT CONTROL ELECT CONTROL SK210LC
DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101, Reman for
New P/N YN22E00089F2

A30 YN22E00108F1C CORE-ELECTRONIC CONT ELECT CONTROL Return Number

{YN22EO0060F1} AR CONTROLLER INSTAL

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-058 10 p3  |4/2021

CONTROLLER GROUP

YN14E01015FP3

COMNEITDRS SEILEDTION TAELE

e

BARY MURBER

coMNELTOE
mang AN E I
[ R TT ] MOLE | C TEmM I NAL nARKNESS RETAINER SExL:wC ST,
P :
EE R LBER PLATE g
EDAF vaZAX:! (7152-22371v6-2080] {
2EAF YaAZAK: [7123-2228{7v316-2080]
§ 71 16~2082
1P AT YATAK[ 7122-22t151211E~-2080

T IPAE-GRD YAZAK: ITXEE—-11107116—-4D21%
222-763 8
2 PAFE-DIODE] YAZAX L [7123-772F4R[TIIE~13B1P)
A PAF-DIODE YAZAKI [F12B~7144{71I8~1151

CAYD< YAZAX: [7120-85012i11131020-02 ' [3
£B104 YAZART §7120-1010071 15185002 i
SPAF-PEE | PLE IWCF4~-1D0A
FACKAKD TZOISEES
1SPAE- /8 | SUMI TDWD [:.‘ 1-e8sSEIse-6e asf
cog-E5u8i

IBPAN~HD | SUMITOMD ISOSE~CZ5AIB240-<282
I2BAF—NEL [ SUKITORD jsove-cz51assn—2222
7P AF-HDSOE! SUMI TOND !ﬁcso-cessisaqz—ascso

H 1B242 4088
8P A~ HOBOSl SUM)I TDMD IBOBL~0208IE222~< 228!

S8t 0~ 243

100PAZ~SAl L] AMP TR IE~S I 1VIEIEE -2

1IEZER-~1

YATZK & i TIIE~36T

34 Pase-scoal AME IT7EY Y2 { 1YEETE-3

t 1TEZ IR

X Pam-SE AMP I 1T7EESB~T is 17OET %
11752728~ b

1B P AM-STD AstP Fe-—:'rnasz-—si R -TST

TTEZTE—

TR PAF-BTO Ape ITPEIIB—B | TTRERT ~ 1

S2PAF-DTICS AMF 173851=7 | 1TBE31 -

BPAE=ETYD ) AP L 173260~ § 17263 1—1

134 P AF—020 ¥, AME =1602%—6 |1 7E266-2

‘ 1ISZE?-3

aPAF—o*OIT AMP ZIBOIE~6 | I IRIEE~2

rz 175267 ~2

|7 2 PAF—~DADE Apgs Z18CrB-6 | 37526~ %2

1782872

IEPAF—BALY AP 21IBOI2~6 | 17SIBE~%

) 17EIEF~2
[* 6RAF-H 1D AP SITORZ~% | 175386~2

1752681

]
22 PAF—K w:? A t: IYEBR~E  17ERXEE~2

1 ITSZE0-
1BEPAF <KDY AP 217881 ~86 | v FE266~2

TEFEZEDB~ ]
IZIPAF~Dalb} AbtE Tt 75885 -2 i 78BEY -2
1EPAF~DaDE]  AME t 1758 E-2 | 17888 ~2
EPAF~R AP riyr—-giss-30frrrg—-2087"1 [7157-A350~ 20

2PAF~BLUE Y AL AR F1I5-ZX25~BO0 {7 L E—2 DB D)

EPAF-nwF BiTUBISKT ?PFlﬂi'ﬂ‘i}&ﬁt&ti-i?ziﬁﬁksz20"% IDOIPESIE~B2E IO }
EPAF-—#D ! SUMITOMD IBORB-C247IBI40—4 422
BPAF-¥WE ] SUMITORD |ECS0-121B8240~4422




01-060 p2 |4/2021

AIR CONDITIONER

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

20

21
22

23

24
25
26
27
29

30
31
32
33

ZW16X06000

Z518C10025
YN20M01046DJ

241821333D2

YN20M01094D3
Z518C10035
PY01P01043D3
YN21P01003P1
2432R226D13

244473924D1
YN20MO01194P1
YN20M01192P1
ZS518C10030

8 WASHER 6.6mm ID x 12.5mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 06 x OD
12.5x Th 1.6mm

2 SCREW Hex, M10 x 1.50 x 25mm M10x1.50x25mm

2 PROTECTIVE SLEEVE 22.10mm ID x 27.00mm OD x 1000mm
L Protective Plastic

1 PROTECTIVE SLEEVE 19.5mm ID x 23.8mm OD x 900mm L
Protective Plastic

1 PROTECTIVE SLEEVE 25mm ID x 32mm OD x 900mm L

1 SCREW Hex, M10 x 1.50 x 35mm M10x1.50x35mm

5 CABLE TIE 4.6mm W x 202mm L Wire Ties -- 188mm Long
1 GROMMET GROMMET

1 CLAMP 28mm ID x 20mm W Clamp, Double -- ID 28 x 82mm
Long

1 HOSE 25mm ID x 29mm OD x 250mm L HOSE

1 BRACKET BRACKET

1 SUPPORT SUPPORT

2 SCREW Hex, M10 x 1.50 x 30mm M10x1.50x30mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




4/2021

p1

01-065

AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

YQO7UO101~

AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY




01-068

p1

4/2021

LIGHT INSTALLATION

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
: { Upper Light Install YNSOE00025F1
1 2456R248 1 LIGHT 28V, 60W LIGHT

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




4/2021

p2

03

01-069

HARNESS ASSY

3; )ty

—-.Lccd

.
W W R T e AR B P

YIRER vitw OF MO

REAK VIEN ¥ s

YN13E00032F0

PagTix T SEE IR

141: ¢

FIESE sk
Lot

3E-23:




01-069 05 p3  |4/2021

HARNESS ASSY
REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
D5 PY01P01043D3 5 CABLE TIE 4.6mm W x 202mm L Wire Ties -- 188mm Long
D6 2432R233D3 7 CLIP 50mm x 16mm x 60mm 50x16x60mm
D7 ZN18C10008 1 NUT M10 x 1.50 M10x1.50mm
D8 ZN18C06005 2 NUT M6 x 1.0 M06x1.0mm
D9 Z\W26X10000 1 LOCK WASHER 10mm ID x 18mm OD x 2.5mm Thk ID 10 x OD
18 x Th 2.5mm
D10 2420R608D1 1 SCREW M6 x 1.0 x 10mm M06x1.0x10mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)
D11 ZM66C06016 2 BOLT M6 x 1.0 x 16mm MO06x1.0x16mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)
D12 ZM11C08016 3 BOLT M8 x 1.25 x 16mm M08x1.25x16mm (Incls. Lockwasher)
D13 ZM22C10020 1 BOLT M10 x 1.50 x 20mm M10x1.50x20mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)
D14 Z\W26X06000 3 LOCK WASHER 6mm ID x 12mm OD x 1.5mm Thk ID 06 x OD
07 x Th 1.5mm
D15 ZW16X10000 2 WASHER 11mm ID x 21mm OD x 2.0mm Thk ID 10 x OD 21 x
Th 2.0mm
D17 Z\W26X08000 1 LOCK WASHER 8mm ID x 15mm OD x 2.0mm Thk Lock -- ID
08 xOD 15 x Th 2.0mm
D18 YN16E01012P1 1 BRACKET BRACKET
D19 ZM22C10040 2 BOLT M10 x 1.50 x 40mm M10x1.50x40mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)
D20 2418T26637D1 2 SPACER ID 12.7 x OD 17.3 x 19.5mm Long
D21 Z518C08016 1 SCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 16mm M08x1.25x16mm
D22 Z518C06010 1 SCREW Hex, M6 x 1.0 x 10mm MO06x1.0x10mm
D23 ZW16X06000 1 WASHER 6.6mm ID x 12.5mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 06 x OD
12.5xTh 1.6mm
{YN13E00032D2} HARNESS ASSY, UPPER (W/PTO)

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-069

08 p1

4/2021

HARNESS ASSY

‘Nm;;:‘.:’s‘ e | FROM ; bt i et i ...;i e | O] ey |0 R ‘ "-“"c?r.‘uzs; - FROK l awee |00 e
3005 AUSSD. Thso] CN30 e [ON=205F] s fpr e st | 1201 82 NSO, s i3t o 2 1F] NS e N L TRl 6 HYYSE T5sq :N-aoum‘cn-mm i — AT
1R AEse (Ol O i THE | 0 AVERL. ThdoNe 359 e | O30 iy > BN | SM 2 T I T e B ol
YRR e R diiend T38| 5 IAVESC. THeafiNe 1557 e | e300 ﬁ‘;ﬁ,{*}:‘ e T O 308 | e g
U561 B 1AVSS0. TEaaloN=Q0BR mmmrmeme [ IN-ROH B0 i o R R T60 | 50 VESE. T8N 158 e | e 30H | BERET, m HEY v IN-30H | it e
T Ty e Tiel Ohe308 ] IoH 0 e e ]| T4 GrR VSSD Thlehe 118~ | N30 ey B | | 83| e ] i
§5 | WY [AvSSD. YEselth-108F] ——— 7401 VR AVESH. Tsalthe1108] e | CHe 30| e B | LEIE] 5 (AVEST. 25a0Ne 108F] e T
36§ LW AYSSD. PEge{ CH-30K} —~—— 73 ] Gr3 MYSSE. TeNe1187] e | O30 e i it | | £ | 3 | AVBEes [ON-23F B T
85 1 ¥R WYEsD, THsel w30kl —— | [ 0] 32 [AYSSE. TBeaicHe 170 e | IHe 30 s+ BL | 3 VS0, TEseloN 1047 et [ON-105F) At st e it
U871 G0 (AYSS0. 580 GH-30K, e | . 745 | P AVESD. Msaln- 1207 ——— | ON-30% o £5 ] 8 [AVESE Thgeloh 104 f] b [ONm103FL DI it e
S0 G0 AVSSo. T slon- (0PI By 053] o e it e TeE | e JAVESD. ToaelNe 11— [ 030K g T 3 I8 5t (077 e oK 111F] St e e e
£33 | G0 WSSO, T5e O30k | == [0k-i0E s~ an 707 | YV ISSE, Toalohei219] e | 30K e i | | £7 ] 8 USSO. Thaelohe1037 —— [Oh-1 117 e~ e
o v e e e ton P 107 o e (75| WY Byast Thedone iS5 —— 100304 ome —~ i | | 68 | WSSO Tssdot 103 o NOIER BT e
8331 w3 PP - j‘;‘:’;; 755 52 1AVSS0. T55elle133F] e | CHo30N e = '5,;:::{.; £ | 8 JAVSSE. T8sdkhe1 167 — IO 17| B L iy
86 | O JAVSS0. T8sc CN-3OK| e oM 1BF T e 75| WL VS50, T8 elN- 1543] e | L300 NS e K 10| B VIS T5seio~ 1178wt {1 1) BT e e
BP0 IRVESC, Tee] CN-30K | e [OHe1367) 08 ¥ st i || 725 | Ly JAVES0, TH8elhe154F] e | N30 Lo EiL| B VSO, T5enhet22F] —mtemi [CNe11IF e e
TH0 | 87 AVSE0. 1568] CN-30K] e foN 1337y P RS V58 | B¢ RYSSND, 359 N30 | —— [N 141F 0 = mewinl | E17| B VSSQ Tosatie1 237 —mmtm lOh-1117 S T S i
153 | BR JAVS30. T3ed Ferd | lON-133F ‘.}:"“*‘“ i VI RY KVSEXD, Th0q Dhe30R | e [ON=161FISE o Mo ] | 513 ] B AVSSS. TEdl be1) | ettt AR p—"
0] G5 AVSSD. Thsefonm 1T PRSI o) BT e Tob | 575 PYSSAL T35 CH-30K | 0K 101 by = mems] | D4 | £ WSSE. T5aN-1387 b ON-1037) s bt —e i
2018, 61 [RVeSh Tasaloneia3f ——r [ON-a0n ] T te B T30 | AL AYSSKE T5q ON<30K | mmmmm [ON=10F IR ot I E1S L B AVESC. Tsalthe 2] e (O 1wt e e it
COTAT Y5 AVSSD. T5selon-1 PPRAIALE gt R TG VS, TSN 1357 e | O30 EE e R 1 TEig | B YIS, 750N 1307] et N1 10
4051 Y3 IVESD, Taselon-1456 == L ON-40H] M e i R A T g P R R T e e ol o AL I el
T R e A KR e p— | TEie] B WIS 5ok 143 ——— A1 -
40331 Br AVSSE. TEelohe 457 e/ | She4O] | ! oNe 1 357] i | 30K DR ] 8 vEsh. T5seloN-137H et JON- 1088 R
S0 | Lok RYSSD. TEagoh 120 ——— | CH-30u] it HIN WEIRECTED M | CN-30K | [E20] 8 AVISE T5adone 1487 memtmmm ohei057
S01 | LW AVSSD. Tiaalthe1257 —— {C-atw] pRE 200 | A3 RUSSL. TEselON-124F] ———— | IN-30K| i L TErT 8 evest, Tesy F-15 |~ lovicE B
502 | LsY V83D, Taeclw=128R ———— |CH-30K | AR — 801} AL VSSE. TES AN 12T e | L 30K i 2 TE02] 8 AYSSD. D3salohe 1577 e [0k 1031 :.%;“:‘“:,—mw ]
$03 | L0 WVSS0. T3aelom 1 J1F memmmm | oN-30M 4 P202] ¥ Y880, TRealbNe 1287 ——— | Che30K 1o R
3061 PO VS TEseloNe130F ———— | {K-30H] R FOF 505 | 03 [AVESC TEliN-130F] e | (N= 30K .
55 | Pl IaSS0 Thedoneldif] —— {on-dok| A — 306 ] 00 [RVSSL. Thgaloni 307 —mm—mm | C-300] bi m HNT, o ‘ wen 1
2081 VY [AUSS0. Tireoe 130l —— | n-3ou ] 8 HEH 305 | OF IAVESE. T5gai0e1312] e | Lo 30K ) 0L 0P e Bl SO s | | vt :"‘ % o com s
T071 VG [AVSS0. TEsalone 128 emrmmm | EN-30N] i S ;.“‘ 305 | Y3 AVESE. T56ulthe1287] mmmmnme | =300 10 HE e K e e | ErmE
50| 65 [WSSHD. 8o 13 ——— [en-30w | BRI — S, §07 ] ¥6 Jhvss0. Tasefowe 1267 ——— [ en-30w 55 B o~ B e
Gith LY [RSSID. TsseloNet 3 mmemm | CN-30R1 ‘é;::;“., 510 | ¥t (WSS, Thaelowe 1157 —— | O 0u| N o SR, , et
$12 1 5h AYSSD, TEsullhe1 (4] e | CH30N 11K s, Tosuon-1 58 e N30 T i S s ey J
5150V VSSXD. TEeulkn138F e | CN-30K $7] RO AVESE. 580N 14F] mommm | OR300 ] 50 e BEH, T TR SR T |
S5 L AVSSKO. T55eON~140F s [ CK-30K " 315 v AVSSED. TasoN=1395] e | CN-30K :::" SO0 «g:x;u‘ RIS 50 ~1le-u|T|xe—ea:m:u-im E
Se 68 WSSHD. T8sdoNe1 248 ———— |CN-30K| FF0" '_‘g:’,‘:;:f“ T8 1 YR KVSSIE, Thsqohe 1407 e | H-308 | o S0 MO ey | |
" STer - i R 6 18-01 18814+ 1328 |
§47 1 G3 {AVSSD. T5salok-2087 ——— | CH-30K o o $30 | 88 IAVS50. 788 afob1247] e | CH-30K) T :3;';5{: S By i
§48 | Y JAVSS0. TeeIN-208F ———— | Ch-30H - BT | 3L JAVESE. TEsaltN-125] wmmmm | e300 i s e it o sy T
500 | Lo JVESD. 965el Folf | mmmmn | CN-30H ] borbig ™= tebeie t30 | 3R AVSSC. T5sefon- 1287 ——— [on-30K ET‘*’?;—— !24",75;— 1945 3 LN
S50 BC [AVSSO. ThsgN-1a3R e N300 TETS B3 | B¥ VIS, T50afoNe121F] mmmemmem | 300 ) o i Bttt snets] ARl b
T e T " T - | T s gniens |
5511 6L AYSSO. Tisdote 132l ——m |ohed0K | TN — $30 | 31 VIS0, TSN 30F] | H-30K, i R SR mmj K
53| 8l 40850, TEgaltn-1378] CH~30M‘.'7§,, i ;f::;'fn 938 | G [AVSE. Tasali-i31F) ——— | CH~30H o W | oG R
§53 | VK RYSSD. TigaleNe1gif mmmm [CK-30K tosman o= B, || 85 | GrL WVSSD. T80allh-120F) ——— N304 e | i bassenei
T3 | 0 AVSSD. Tsd) Feld | e |CH-30 g e £571 81 AVESO, TEAONe 18] memnm | H-30K | o "‘f"“,.j e | o 5 0 :
. . N . . ) TS BT "' 5 T e es] T s d haf~E | Tain sen e |
500 R INVVSD. P3salthe1257 =S |IN-30N. g 356 | B [AVESHD. T85clone 1137 s | O 30K ] PR PP —
R e e L T f;ﬁ::}{'" 381 ] 3K [AVSSIO Tisc e | N30 | i T | T o !
$42 ) 6 WML Yool | 2~ 20M | 3002 L850 GeG AVESE. TEes R P e KD SN 7000 0064800+ 167180184 :.
w1 AVSSO'?EMCN'ZHFZ——“ i ':ss: kil i Bl LW‘SXC, L — ::?SJW..;;?:“'EK ::::f::;rle:::—:::n|kxt1v7xn-1sx;ﬁ:n-n‘1.| :
f: | Er ““0 7:5‘“"'30“ A CN~10£F! U Sl L 885 1 8% WUSSKC TEselh 1407 ——— | CN-30 ::ﬁ‘,]f““‘—»;;;ﬁ:;tfu R %mm hzz-:zﬂ}’m-xm \ i |
70 i el F L
1l Lt AVSSM:MCN-IMF' e | O304 YN13EQ1155P3
TTT| 7 NS0 TEsugke 7] —— | O30k (WPTO)




01-069 10 p2 |4/2021

HARNESS ASSY

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
C7

C8
C9
C10

C11
C12
C13
C14
C15

C16
C17

D1
D2
D3
D4

YN13E01053D2
YN13E01097P1
LB13E01020D1

YN13E01098P1
LE13E01006P1

ZW26X08000

ZN18C08007
Z518C08016
LC13E01002D1

PY01P01043D3
2432R233D2
242021330
242771594D015
ZW16X08000

2420R372D19
YNO3E01001D5
YN16E00009F 1
YN16E01016P2
YN16E01014P1
2432R233D2
2432R233D1

1 CABLE 430mm L 430mm Long (16-59/64 in) (Battery)

1 CABLE 400mm L 400mm Long (15-3/4 in), BATTERY RELAY
1 CABLE 450mm L 450mm Long (17-23/32 in) Battery Ground
1 CABLE 3400mm Long (133-55/64 in) Starter

1 HARNESS 100mm L 100mm Long (3-15/16 in)

5 LOCK WASHER 8mm ID x 15mm OD x 2.0mm Thk Lock -- ID
08 x OD 15 x Th 2.0mm

4 NUT M8 x 1.25 M08x1.25mm
1 SCREW Hex, M8 x 1.25 x 16mm MO08x1.25x16mm

1 GROMMET 90mm ID x 150mm ID x 120mm OD x 180mm OD x
35mm Thk GROMMET

2 CABLE TIE 4.6mm W x 202mm L Wire Ties -- 188mm Long
2 CLIP 37mm x 12mm x 40mm 37x12x40mm

1 GROMMET 10mm ID x 46mm OD x 12mm Thk GROMMET
1 TRIM PANEL TRIM

1 WASHER 9mm ID x 17mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 08 x OD 17 x Th
1.6mm

2 GROMMET 30mm ID x 42mm OD x 9mm Thk GROMMET
3 CLIP 195mm L 195mm Long (7-43/64 in) -- Black

AR HARNESS ENGINE HARNESS ASSY

1 HARNESS HARNESS
1 BRACKET BRACKET
2 CLIP 37mm x 12mm x 40mm 37x12x40mm
1 CLIP 37mm x 12mm x 40mm 37x12x40mm

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-069

12

p4

4/2021

HARNESS ASSY

1

i,,.m 'U'“D'i‘[ BRESIE L OFROM | comegtin 16 SUNCTiOH e W r'ml;o HE Silg iFRDM :ummoui T ’ HACTION

8500 0 | AVSD. Ssa | ON-daf ON=S1F | bt v wmsrsorntst || 736 BeY AVSSO. TEsaiON-11F -———-i}cn-so;‘:f?;s. - =
5831 0 |AVSS0. 755 0] ONeTF | mmmmmme | ON-30F | Bty o= S 18T | RY [AVSSO. T5salONe11F -———-écw-eo:j:&;; ;.‘ -—’;:,;:’;..\ :L
584 LY | AVSD. S50 | ON-3ON | mmmmmame | ON50F | (I "ot ot atse 768 | 318 [AVSSD. T8 e} Che11F | ——— | ON-307 :;%;,; . -:;:.ﬁ,u:,,
SE5 | LW AVSSQ. T850] ON~8F | e | ON=30F | 0010 it 7531 0L VSR 7508 O 17| e |00 e e ,,h
i GFG‘ AVS0. S50 | CN=3 N | e | ON-B2F ::;::';:gif«su 10 a58Y 006 MVVSO, T590] ONeGF | o | ON=30F : ;‘ _.:;g;:;uc. *
3951V | AVS0. S [ ONe3 M | e [ ON=§2F | ottt s sy mis (No5F | mmmemm | ON-30F ovau;w —-—i;é::"‘
574 | AL | AVS0. S50 | CNn3BH | = [CN52F | o oy itise | 1703 R ON=3F | = | ON=30F 5;:::;?5;, ST
55 ] LoB | AVS0. S50 | ON=3GM | e [ CN=50F | Bt Tanimmst 103 17 Ml ON=5F | e | ON-30F ffi!:;;g;. «:;é;;’“
575 L3 | AVS. Ssu | CN-3BH | e | EN=BOF | pratst M s it SHI | Gt (N=§F | mme | ON30F ;m~~

S80 | R MVYS0. T550] ON=1F | mmmmmemm [ONS30F | Kooty = irite ™ ™1 | 900 | R AVSS0. P550] DN 1B | e | G307 | 1IN e s
SBU| 0| 20UME | ON-DE | e [ON-R0F| RO BEKOUIM gy 0t V830, T5e] ONeTF | m—mm | ON-30F :?:::3'23" 2:;(;"“::‘;:?
e 297 | somouer " west qune
e IN-F | ——=— | ON-30F | st 802 | 0 [AVSS0. Thse] ONe1F | | N-307 | AT i S
582 | W AYVSD, T5se] ON-AF | mmmmmm |ON=38H | fiiiothy, mctostt o] | 903 | 0B AVSSQ. TS0 ON~TF | s | ON-20F | SEMTRS - iSS-S0
MR IN~4F | e | ON-300 ) RS cstst o] | 904 | L AVSS0. T534] ON-iF | o | oN-30F | SEEE, »::5‘5;“;’“‘
00 8 ON=4F | e | ON-S0M ) somminise —ciostit ot | 805 0N |AVSSO, T3sa] ON1F | ———mr | ON=30F Egi::;:?f. -—::5‘55"‘“"
sHy i G ONdF | e | ON-30H | 00 e 308 | Y8 AVSSO. 258 ORI | e |Ch-307 | KEMTE »::fiiff!i‘«":
500 | YR JAVSS. 7550l CN=3GH | e | CN=30F | custi snci—m St "9 1807 | Y [AVSSQ. 2850] (N-1F | e | ON-308 | OIS M. iOH)
§01 | 8rR AVSS0. T3saj CN-3GH | ——— | CN~30F | susto sucew—rart soust | | 308 | YL |AVESD. T58a] ON-1F | s | ON-11H :::::;,;9:, ::fiigi%:::‘
700 | WG VSO, 1350] ONFF | ——m | ON-30F | HSMEE mmrtir ] | 909 | YR [AVSSO. T865] ON-1E | e |ON-31N ;:z::;ié;, ——7:55?:"?53"
01| ¥ AYSSO. T5ga] ON-GF | mmmmmme [ON-10F | BCIEID UG TAAOA 1010 | WY |AVSS0. 580 ONeOF | e | ON-30F !551:;:‘:;, —-:E‘ié;gﬁé‘.":
07| LoB AVSSD. T5s0] (N=F | mmmmm | ON=30F | fhoriil wm pittSh 811 | RG |AVSSD. 753q) N-2F | = | 0N-30F iﬁ:::;:t,. —-::‘::,if:ﬁ"
03| P [AUSS0- 780 ON-SF | [ ON-30F | W BTy |y AVSS0. Tha) CNeZF | e | N 30F | A RS NI
104 LoR | RVS0, S50 | IN=4F | ———— | CN=51F | fommuie =t w1 a2t 913 | 88 [AVSS0. T55a] CHe3F | = | CN=31H :5:?:;:§=: —':?fii',"‘;"“"
105 | LG | AVSE. S50 | IN=4F | == | (N=5IF | thimiiy =te B0 atte §14 | AL AVSSD. T8saf CN=3F | == {(N-314 :ﬁ;:;;ﬁ;. -—:;‘gi;"“’"
708 VW | AVSD. Ssa | ON~F | e [ ONBUF | fommie o te | L G15 | YL AVSSD. T8sef ON-0F | e |ON-30F | fii®, —~::§:‘,§“’°"
707 | LY | AVS0. Ssa | ONAF | == [ON=51F | thaityy =t wtostr || G916 | YR AVSSO. 7850 ON-2F | e | CN-30F ;g::;;:?;, i
108 | LR AYS30. 7§50l ON-4F | —— |CN-20F | Siorin ~=hgr - | 1§17 | R [AVSSO. T8 CNe1F | e | O350 :gﬁ::;[fe, JE——
08| 68 AVSSD. Ts0] CN=4F | wmmeemmmst | CH-20F | FiOWH -t llt5 830 | RG | AVSO. Ssa | ONedF | m———— [ CN=§17 | SEMIR ey yur st
T10 | G |AVSS0. TEsa] ON~4F | = |CN-00F | Ehitte =ty " | | 550 | BrRAVSSD. T5sel ONIF | s | CN=30F | iiritiin ™ histt i
01| GrL [AVSSO. T58a] ON-AF | ———n [CN~20F | FOHTID | o tivth sitir 851 | BL (AVSSD. 580l ONeIF |~ [CN=30F | Mol a—iit st
713 ] BrY [AVSSO0. T58a] CN-AF | e | ON=15F | SR, il w100 852 | BRIAVSD. T8a0| CN-1F | e [ON-30F | Hoty = toms itint |
14| W8 AVSS0. 5na] CNntF | e [N | R0 ottt 853 | B AVSSY. T35a| ON=1F | —mmmmm | ON=30F 255!;;52“ ~—5;§i’1;$:‘°:;
115 | GH IAVSS0. 55l ON-TF | - [tN-41F | S <t 550 | B0L JAVSS0, Tead O 17 | e oheaty | e, o
T8 | W WSSO, T8sa] ON-TF | = [ON-4IF | Gty g 955 | Gr [AVSS0. T5sa] ON1F | ——— |o-30F | oI, o
TUT| 8P AVSS0. T588] ON-TF | = [ON-17F | KIS o MMELWE L age ] GrL AVSS0, 1550 ON-IF | e | CN-30F | Fomiie, ) o i8S
20| P§ JAVSSO. T58e] CN=10F | = | ON=30F | Bimer e =i v | | 957 | Br [AVSSD. T8se] ONe1F | e | ON-30F :;::;;tf;. e i
T38| WG [AVSSO. 1580 ON-GF | e | CN-30F | Fhomarll, ittt l | 958 | BY (AVSSO. 1580 ONe{F | e | ON=3 UM | Fitiitly, it eV
136 | 6 RSSO T8sc ON-BF | ———— {ON-30F | Bolte ~homnmes] | 353 | BG AVSS0. TEsul IN-1F | ———— |(N=31H il i
40| B0 AVS30. 1580] IN-3F | e [ON=30F | Hoomurisy == mamranl | 980 | BY JAVESO. T8se] N-2F | e [ON=30F | Miartey et
TU | R JAVSS0. T856] ON-F | mrmrmm | CN-30F | 0000 T RIEL T e T 3 VS0, 155 DNAF | oo | CH-30F | Srpil it SHEE
T4LL R NVSS0. D588] ONSF |~ |CN-30F | Gt ] | 982 ] 618 AYSS. TEael D82 | ——— |ON-30F | Bl ~his s
243 | Gr8 AVSS0. TEsef ON-5F | = |CN-30F | Sl —— il | 983 1 BY AVESD. THa ON3F | CN-31H | iitre =mpi |
748 | 88 AVSS0. T358] ON-5F | ———— [ON=30F | OIS, e Bia | Tagg | gL AVSS0. TS s8] DN-3F | e |ON=3 (N | oML | o tish 3]
45| PW RVSSO. TH8% IN-SF | e | ON-30F | Mooty i | 835 | 808 [AVES0. THse] CNo2F | e {ON<30F | Statits = mi
48 | 516 AVS30. Ts0) ON=BF | —mmmmr | ON-20F | fEONH0 e MEMIOUR | ggn | BrY WVSS0. Tise| IN0F | ——— | ON=30F | vtioris =~maron "]
17|40 RSSO, T5sa] ONe3F | e | CH-30F e SO 0] | B BYSS0, TS50 ON-1F | memeeme O30 | S,y i b
T8 | VR |AVSSO. T8s] ON-SF | e | CN-11F | SR, M | 981 BHJAVSO. TEsal IN4F | mmmtm | ON-2TF | Mooty =irstn
749 | GrG VS0, T5saf CN=SF | e [ON=11F | Simmeitn —Heima o 818! GH [AVSS0. T58a] ON-3 1N | mmmtm | ON-2TF | e it =it
TS0 |18 IAVSSO. 1559 ON-5F | e [ON-1 17| S0, 2 1 TS01C] GH AVSSD. 7555] Oh-30| —e |CN-2TF | B -0
T30 GY [AVSS0. T5se] ON-BF | e [ ON=11F | St i e 8810] G | AYSQ. S50 | CN=§1F | b | CN=2TF | 3280 ssst —5mid
750 W AYSS0. 785 ON-BF | [ON-30F | Bty b | 302 | B0 | AVS0. Sua |ONE1F |~ G- 20| s sy o RIS
753 | GRAVSSO. THua] ON-GF | ———= | CN-30F | o0, o MO )

T34 | WL AVSS0. Tisa] CNoBF | e | CH-30F | BT o alATE b

755 ) Lo (AVSS0. THsu] ONe8F | 10N-30F | BT = hmen |

YQOTuo10t~

WtE K0 :am! uiE ] FROM 1 sowwecrion ! fuNeT oK

Bt i3 | AVSEsa | P ON-33M | Emme ettt
82| 3 |AVSSD. T55a) CN-BF | e | CN-30F | Hipiriee 1D
B3 | 3 IAVSS0. Tagaf ON=F | e | N-30F | fomtorsn 20
B4 | 3 Y830, T5uq] ONni 1F | e [ON=28F | fi,gp o —itmioom
E5 | 8 JAVESE. T55e] (Nm11F | womemmeme | ONS0BF | fhid e g =000
€5 | 8 IAVSSD. TSaa| CN-09F | mommmm—s | OH=08F | Fortt " o ritaroci0
ET | B JAVSSE TEga] ONm3IM | mmmmmem— TEN=DBF | INBT-PANEL Reme 1 19AE-GHD
BB 1 3 GAVSST, 258t (N=32M | e L ONDRF | INSToRMEL Lo | {PAFSGKD
£9 | 3 [AVSSI. 258a] CN=35M | mmemmmme | CN=0BF | AIR EOK AP ~em 1B4F-0HD
E10| 8 IAVSSY. 2550] CN-43F | mmmmmmme | CN20F | sttt weoeiimafocue
SiE ] B OIAVSSD. Tosal CN-12F CN0BF | SaFEY aeuirmem timaca
E13] B |ASSt f5ee) Wer PRI oy TR Doy oy
E17) B | AVSSse | P2 H-Sﬁ-’ Ped EAmE chb T
§14 | B AVESY. 258q) Pl | Meme—e= | Wed tat e loe
R R I e T

YN14E1015P1




01-069 15 p1 |4/2021

HARNESS ASSY

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

A1
A2
A3
A4

A5

A6
A7
A8
A9
A10
A1

B1
B2
B3
B4
B5

B6

C1

{
YN13E00034F1

YN13E01167P2
YN13E01156P1
YN13E01166P1
ZW26X08000

ZW16X08000

ZN18C08007
YNO3E01001D5
YN13E01190P1
PY01P01043D3
LE13E01005P1
YN13E01196P1
LB14E00003F1
LB14E01004P1
YNO3E01001D5
Z518C06016
2432R233D2
ZW26X06000

ZW16X06000

YN13E00032F1
YN13E01155P1

HARNESS ASSY
AR HARNESS UPPER HARNESS ASSY (Floor Plate)
1 HARNESS HARNESS
1 HARNESS HARNESS
1 HARNESS HARNESS

1 LOCK WASHER 8mm ID x 15mm OD x 2.0mm Thk Lock -- ID
08 x OD 15 x Th 2.0mm

1 WASHER 9mm ID x 17mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 08 x OD 17 x Th
1.6mm

1 NUT M8 x 1.25 M08x1.25mm
8 CLIP 195mm L 195mm Long (7-43/64 in) -- Black
1 GROMMET GROMMET
2 CABLE TIE 4.6mm W x 202mm L Wire Ties -- 188mm Long
1 CABLE 100mm L 100mm Long (3-15/16 in)
2 GROMMET GROMMET

AR HARNESS CAB HARNESS ASSY
1 HARNESS HARNESS
6 CLIP 195mm L 195mm Long (7-43/64 in) -- Black
1 SCREW Hex, M6 x 1.0 x 16mm MO06x1.0x16mm
1 CLIP 37mm x 12mm x 40mm 37x12x40mm

1 LOCK WASHER 6mm ID x 12mm OD x 1.5mm Thk ID 06 x OD
07 x Th 1.5mm

1 WASHER 6.6mm ID x 12.5mm OD x 1.6mm Thk ID 06 x OD
12.5x Th 1.6mm

AR HARNESS UPPER HARNESS ASSY
1 HARNESS HARNESS

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




01-069 17 | p3 |4/2021
HARNESS ASSY
f 1PAF
CN-203F
P-28
YouruoAot- o oyl
Qu7ltot 308 q
Sy=7: NG OIL PRESS SK
£ o
wigws < ro3e-1280 T 21 (i m
CAP 70 BE INSTALLED LA308 N STRAIGHT FEMALS
DOUBLE SFLICE
R-3:70=b=
GLOV RELAY
2PAF-38% I?Zﬁ 30
r A \ ON-204F (LA
o
F-21 2
543
) £8104 o] 30 120
SN =
o 7034-1280 ooar T
o OB E THERMD SENSR  STRAIGHT FEMALE g
CN-203F iR —’ 7
QPAF'MWP REFR TONDTE 3 P-27 34 30 70 1 50 Q P‘25 GLOW PLUG
S LATO4 N\ ‘_‘"‘ | 7034-1278
R-2 ¢ STARTER RELAY ° [YRY ° LA3O4 CAP 10 BE INSTALLED
NG WATER TENP S¥ ©
. 7034-1261
sze}m 30 50 U E L WITE TROING
w | INETALLED
REFER T0 NOTS 3 AND € CN-202F CN-201F
1PAF c 1PAF
TheING WELO || PG vELLOW
== 0B
$PLICE
-3 \ . 0-4
o SUFRLIED WIH DIODE C)L' 50 L SUPOLIZD W17 DICEE
@ werses || T DUELE ! | ; T DI0DE 7321-6232-30
! SPLICE '
[}
)
[is}
p-24
BA5 10 @ 50 200 400
- 1TaRren woror &
)
° ~
o]
o
(]
LASI0 6 Tome g
p-29 ¥/ onp
o
o

T0 UPP HARNESS

CN-208M
8PAM-HW

YN16E01016P2




01-071 01 p1 |4/2021

UPPER HARNESS ASSEMBLY (ROTARY CIRCUIT, N AND B)

REF FN PART NUMBER

YR/SN

QTY DESCRIPTION

w N

~N o OB~

{YN13E00055F 1}
{YN13E00055F 2}
{YN13E00055F 3}

YN14E01034P1
YR24S00002P1
ZM61C06016

LBO3M01002P1
YNO3MO01355P1
YNO3MO01356P1
ZM46C06012

YN13E01253P1

AR HARNESS ASSY, UPPER (ROTARY CIRCUIT), QTY-F1: F1
AR HARNESS ASSY, UPPER (N&B OPEN/CLOSE), QTY-F2: F2

AR HARNESS ASSY, UPPER (ROTARY CIRCUIT OPEN/CLOSE),
QTY-F3: F3

HARNESS QTY-F1:1, QTY-F2: 1, QTY-F3: 1
RELAY QTY-F1:2, QTY-F2: 2, QTY-F3: 2

BOLT M6 x 1.0 x 16mm M06x1.0x16mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher), QTY-F1: 2, QTY-F2: 2, QTY-F3: 2

GRIP 4 switch, 4 connector QTY-F1: 2, QTY-F2: 2, QTY-F3: 2
LEVER LH, QTY-F1:1, QTY-F2: 1, QTY-F3: 1
LEVER RH, QTY-F1:1, QTY-F2: 1, QTY-F3: 1

4 BOLT M6 x 12mm M06x1.0x12mm (Incls. Washer &
Lockwasher)

HARNESS SEMS-BOLT, QTY-F1:4, QTY-F2: 4, QTY-F3: 4

SK210LC-DYNAMIC ACERA EXCAVATOR ASN YQ07U0101




INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence Ref. Number Figure Sequence Ref.
2405P694 02-010 1-3 24100U759S 01-066 01 7
2405R312D1 01-027 11-2 24100U759S 01-066 02 7
2405R312D1 01-027 1-2 2410J268 08-001 2
2405R312D2 01-027 1-3 2410N862 02-007 1-3
2405T1256 01-001 Al1-3 2410N862 02-009 1-3
240571256  01-001 C1-3 2411T763D3 05-017 B7-7
24062304 01-055 5 2411022 01-059 B1
24100J15939 02-002 01 C1l 2414P2980 08-001 4
24100J15939 02-002 02 Ci1 241471991 08-001 3
24100J15939 08-001 241472784  01-001 Al-4
24100J18668 00-011 241472784  01-001 Cl-4
24100J5939F 02-001 C1 24147199D1 05-016 01 D11
24100P1005 01-022 01 10 24147199D1 05-016 01 El1
24100P1005 01-022 02 10 24147199D1 05-016 02 D11
24100P3133 03-012 01 D4 24147199D1 05-016 02 E11
24100P3133 03-012 02 D4 2415U188S7 08-017 707
24100P3133 05-022 01 D4 2416N5558 01-015 1
24100P3133 05-022 02 D4 2416N6141 01-039 01 B11
24100P3133 05-024 01 D4 2416N6141 01-039 02 B11
24100P3133 05-024 02 D4 2416N6141 01-040 01 B11
24100P3133 05-026 01 D4 2416N6141 01-040 02 B11l
24100P3133 05-026 02 D4 2416P18523 01-053 01 56-1
24100P3133 05-028 01 10 2416P18523 01-053 02 56-1
24100P3133 05-028 02 10 2416713049 01-056 B1
24100P3750 01-053 01 56 2416713056 03-009 A2
24100P3750 01-053 02 56 2416713274 03-001 01 A5-
24100P4490 05-001 1 2416713274 03-001 02 A5-
24100U1176 01-065 2-1 2416713274 03-002 01 A5-
24100U1176 01-065 2-5 2416713274 03-002 02 A5-
24100U1176 01-065 01 3-5 2416713274 05-014 Al-
24100U1176 01-065 2-7 2416713435 01-055 6
24100U1176 01-065 01 3-7 2416720618 01-001 A2
24100U1176 01-065 2-2 2416721120 03-002 01 A5-22
24100U1176 01-065 01 3-2 2416721120 03-002 02 A5-22
24100U1176 01-065 2-4 2416721120 05-014 Al-36
24100U1176 01-065 01 3-4 2416722607 03-002 01 A5-21
24100U1176 01-065 2-3 2416722607 03-002 02 A5-21
24100U1176 01-065 01 3-3 2416722607 05-014 Al1-35
24100U1176 01-063 5 2416T6289D 01-053 01 31
24100U1176 01-066 01 67 2416T6289D 01-053 02 31
24100U1176 01-066 02 67 241679804  05-017 B7-8
24100U1188 01-066 01 5 241679804  05-029 B1-33
24100U1188 01-066 02 5 2416T9804D 05-017 B7-9
24100U157F 01-044 A4 241679878  03-001 01 Ab-2
24100U759S 01-066 01 4 241679878  03-001 01 A5-23
24100U759S 01-066 02 4 241679878  03-001 02 A5-2



INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence Ref. Number Figure Sequence Ref.
244472294  05-013 02 11 244472359  01-034 02 D30
244472336  01-029 01 D9 244472359  01-034 03 D30
244472336  01-029 02 D9 244472359  01-037 01 C5
244472336  01-029 03 D9 244472359  01-037 02 C5
244472336  01-030 01 D9 244472359  01-037 03 C5
244472336  01-030 02 D9 244472359  01-038 01 C5
244472336  01-030 03 D9 244472359  01-038 02 C5
244472336  01-031 01 D9 244472359  01-038 03 C5
244472336  01-031 02 D9 244472359  01-039 01 B5
244472336  01-031 03 D9 244472359  01-039 02 B5
244472336  01-032 01 D9 244472359  01-040 01 B5
244472336  01-032 02 D9 244472359  01-040 02 B5
244472336  01-032 03 D9 244472360 01-025 01 14
244472336  01-033 01 D9 244472360 01-025 02 14
244472336  01-033 02 D9 244472457  01-037 01 Cc7
244472336  01-033 03 D9 244472457  01-037 02 c7
244472336  01-034 01 D9 244472457  01-037 03 Cc7
244472336  01-034 02 D9 244472457  01-038 01 Cc7
244472336 01-034 03 D9 244472457  01-038 02 c7
244472336  01-037 01 Al6 244472457  01-038 03 Cc7
244472336  01-037 01 C4 244472525  01-037 01 Al5
244472336  01-037 02 Al6 244472525  01-037 02 Al15
244472336  01-037 02 C4 244472525  01-037 03 Al15
244472336  01-037 03 Al6 244472525 01-038 01 Al5
244472336  01-037 03 C4 244472525  01-038 02 Al15
244472336  01-038 01 Al6 244472525  01-038 03 Al15
244472336  01-038 01 Cc4 244472525  01-040 01 A27
244472336  01-038 02 Al6 244472525  01-040 02 A27
244472336  01-038 02 C4 244472536  01-035 01 24
244472336  01-038 03 Al6 244472536  01-035 03 24
244472336  01-038 03 C4 244472536  01-035 04 24
244472336  01-039 01 B4 244472544  01-037 01 A33
244472336  01-039 02 B4 244472544  01-037 02 A33
244472336  01-040 01 B4 244472544  01-037 03 A33
244472336  01-040 02 B4 244472544  01-038 01 A33
244472337  05-013 01 18 244472544  01-038 02 A33
244472337  05-013 02 18 244472544  01-038 03 A33
244472338  05-013 01 19 244472728D 00-005

244472338  05-013 02 19 244472728D 00-005

244472359  01-032 01 D30 244472728D 00-005

244472359  01-032 02 D30 244472728D 00-005

244472359  01-032 03 D30 244472728D 00-005

244472359  01-033 01 D30 244472729D 00-006

244472359  01-033 02 D30 244472729D 00-006

244472359  01-033 03 D30 244472729D 00-006

244472359 01-034 01 D30 244472729D 00-006



INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence Ref. Number Figure Sequence Ref.
VAMC84059 09-010 01587 VAMEQ13362 10-003 04381
VAMC84957 01-004 10 VAMEOQ13366 09-009 01355
VAMC84957 09-011 02125 VAMEOQ13367 09-009 01355
VAMC86776 01-004 11 VAMEQ13644 09-009 03044
VAMDO00878 09-007 04903 VAMEOQ13645 09-009 03044
VAMEOQO04139 09-010 04911 VAMEQ13646 09-009 03044
VAMEOQO07649 14-001 14650 VAMEQ13647 09-009 03044
VAMEOQ011012 09-008 01207 VAMEOQ13687 10-003 04334
VAMEOQ11227 09-013 03450 VAMEOQ013810 09-013 03410
VAMEOQO11254 09-013 03276 VAMEOQ013832 09-013 03420
VAMEOQ11258 09-013 03302 VAMEOQ014230 10-001 04000
VAMEOQO11259 09-013 03302 VAMEQ14258 10-001 04007
VAMEO11261 09-013 03356 VAMEOQ14259 10-001 04005
VAMEO11268 09-013 03405 VAMEQ14290 09-009 01305
VAMEOQ011281 09-007 01182 VAMEQ14316 09-009 01381
VAMEOQ11282 09-007 01134 VAMEOQ014349 13-002 12010
VAMEOQ011292 09-013 03323 VAMEQ14385 09-014 03145
VAMEOQ011294 09-013 03316 VAMEOQ14473 10-001 04046
VAMEOQ011307 09-013 03302 VAMEOQ014498 12-002 10115
VAMEQ011308 09-013 03302 VAMEQ14499 12-002 10122
VAMEO011618 09-009 01387 VAMEOQ015106 09-014 03155
VAMEO011660 09-009 03061 VAMEO15113 09-014 03132
VAMEOQ011979 09-009 01396 VAMEQ15228 09-014 03026
VAMEOQ011981 09-009 01396 VAMEOQ15254 00-001 2
VAMEQ011983 09-009 01396 VAMEQ15254 01-004 13
VAMEQ12428 09-009 01397 VAMEOQO15254 11-001 05300
VAMEOQ012429 09-008 01298 VAMEOQ016539 11-004 07405
VAMEQ12430 09-008 01298 VAMEQ16543 11-004 07402
VAMEOQ012553 09-011 03045 VAMEOQO16571 11-006 05475
VAMEQ12565 10-003 04338 VAMEOQ16655 11-004 07400
VAMEQ12966 09-012 03798 VAMEOQO17081 14-001 14615
VAMEOQ013074 09-014 03107 VAMEOQ17147 09-013 03172
VAMEOQO13078 10-001 04016 VAMEQO17208 09-014 02036
VAMEOQO13079 10-001 04042 VAMEQ17240 09-009 03034
VAMEOQ013080 10-001 04033 VAMEOQ18087 11-006 07511
VAMEO13125 09-013 03146 VAMEQ18095 12-001 10025
VAMEOQ013182 09-014 03136 VAMEOQ018185 12-001 10500
VAMEO013188 09-008 03407 VAMEQ018383 09-009 01325
VAMEQ13222 13-001 11410 VAMEQ19926 09-015 02200
VAMEOQ013297 09-008 03411 VAMEO020244 09-013 03275
VAMEQ13320 09-012 03036 VAMEO020359 09-011 02185
VAMEQ13355 10-003 04385 VAMEO029101 09-013 03417
VAMEOQ13357 10-003 04377 VAMEO029102 09-013 03416
VAMEQ13358 10-003 04346 VAMEQ031062 09-011 02124
VAMEO13359 10-003 04353 VAMEOQ031088 10-003 04338
VAMEOQ13360 10-003 04322 VAMEO031088 13-001 11475



INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence Ref. Number Figure Sequence Ref.
YNO6H00028 01-037 01 YNO6H01025 01-038 02 A22
YNO6H00028 01-037 02 YNO6H01025 01-038 03 A22
YNO6H00028 01-037 03 YNO6H01026 01-037 01 A37
YNO6H00055 01-038 01 YNO6H01026 01-037 02 A37
YNO6H00055 01-038 02 YNO6H01026 01-037 03 A37
YNO6HO00055 01-038 03 YNO6H01026 01-038 01 A37
YNO6H01006 01-029 01 C6 YNO6H01026 01-038 02 A37
YNO6H01006 01-029 02 C6 YNO6H01026 01-038 03 A37
YNO6H01006 01-029 03 C6 YNO7F01026 02-001 Al-1
YNO6H01006 01-030 01 C6 YNO7FU1013 02-002 01 Al-5
YNO6H01006 01-030 02 C6 YNO7FU1013 02-002 02 Al-5
YNO6H01006 01-030 03 (6{9) YN10Vv00003 08-012 K
YNO6H01006 01-031 01 C6 YN10VvV00006 08-013 310
YNO6H01006 01-031 02 C6 YN10V00006 08-013 312
YNO6H01006 01-031 03 C6 YN10V00006 08-013 355
YNO6H01006 01-032 01 C6 YN10V00006 08-013 433
YNO6H01006 01-032 02 C6 YN10V00006 08-013 434
YNO6H01006 01-032 03 C6 YN10Vv00006 08-013 467
YNO6H01006 01-033 01 C6 YN10V00006 08-013 700
YNO6H01006 01-033 02 (6{9) YN10Vv00007 01-015 0
YNO6H01006 01-033 03 C6 YN10Vv00007 08-011

YNO6H01006 01-034 01 C6 YN10V00013 08-011 1
YNO6H01006 01-034 02 C6 YN10Vv00013 08-012

YNO6H01006 01-034 03 C6 YN10VvV00013 08-012 113
YNO6H01017 01-029 01 D11 YN10V00013 08-012 325
YNO6H01017 01-029 02 D11 YN10Vv00013 08-012 546
YNO6H01017 01-029 03 D11 YN10V00014 08-011 2
YNO6H01017 01-030 01 D11 YN10Vv00014 08-013

YNO6H01017 01-030 02 D11 YN10Vv00014 08-014 4
YNO6H01017 01-030 03 D11 YN10V00014 08-011 2
YNO6H01017 01-031 01 D11 YN10Vv00014 08-013

YNO6H01017 01-031 02 D11 YN10Vv00014 08-014 4
YNO6H01017 01-031 03 D11 YN10V00014 08-011 2
YNO6H01017 01-032 01 D11 YN10Vv00014 08-013

YNO6H01017 01-032 02 D11 YN10Vv00014 08-014 4
YNO6H01017 01-032 03 D11 YN10Vv00014 08-013 K
YNO6H01017 01-033 01 D11 YN10Vv00014 08-013 435
YNO6H01017 01-033 02 D11 YN10V00018 08-014

YNO6H01017 01-033 03 D11 YN10Vv00018 08-014

YNO6H01017 01-034 01 D11 YN10VvV00020 08-014

YNO6H01017 01-034 02 D11 YN10V01004 08-011

YNO6H01017 01-034 03 D11 YN10Vv01004 08-015 01
YNO6H01025 01-037 01 A22 YN10V01004 08-015 02
YNO6H01025 01-037 02 A22 YN10Vv01004 08-015 01 467
YNO6H01025 01-037 03 A22 YN10Vv01004 08-015 02 467
YNO6H01025 01-038 01 A22 YN10V01004 08-016 01 467



INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence Ref. Number Figure Sequence Ref.
YN22Vv00001 08-021 YN24C00008 01-056

YN22Vv00001 08-032 01 601 YN24C01094 01-056 A5

YN22V00001 08-032 01 602 YN24C01107 01-056 Al10
YN22Vv00001 08-032 02 601 YN24C01120 01-056 All
YN22Vv00001 08-032 02 602 YN24C01121 01-056 Al12
YN22Vv00001 08-032 03 601 YN24C01122 01-056 Al13
YN22Vv00001 08-032 03 602 YN24C01157 01-056 A2

YN22VvV00001 08-021 121 YN24C01158 01-056 A4

YN22Vv00001 08-021 122 YN24C01159 01-056 A6

YN22Vv00001 08-021 521 YN24E00005 01-058 01 B3

YN22V00001 08-022 521 YN24E00005 01-058 02 B3

YN22Vv00001 08-021 561 YN24E00005 01-058 03 B3

YN22Vv00001 08-022 561 YN24E00005 01-058 04 B3

YN22Vv00001 08-021 562 YN24E00005 01-058 05 B3

YN22Vv00001 08-022 562 YN24E00005 01-058 06 B3

YN22VvV00001 08-021 613 YN24E00005 01-058 07 B3

YN22Vv00001 08-021 652 YN24E00005 01-058 08 B3

YN22Vv00001 08-021 671 YN24E00005 01-058 09 B3

YN22V00001 08-022 671 YN24E00005 01-058 10 B3

YN22Vv00002 08-022 YN24E00005 01-058 11 B3

YN22Vv00002 08-022 YN24E00005 01-058 12 B3

YN22Vv00002 08-022 YN24E01004 01-058 01 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-022 YN24E01004 01-058 02 B3-1
YN22VvV00002 08-022 YN24E01004 01-058 03 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-022 YN24E01004 01-058 04 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-022 YN24E01004 01-058 05 B3-1
YN22V00002 08-022 YN24E01004 01-058 06 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-022 YN24E01004 01-058 07 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-032 01 603 YN24E01004 01-058 08 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-032 02 603 YN24E01004 01-058 09 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-032 03 603 YN24E01004 01-058 10 B3-1
YN22VvV00002 08-022 522 YN24E01004 01-058 11 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-022 563 YN24E01004 01-058 12 B3-1
YN22Vv00002 08-022 564 YN24S00001 01-058 01 A22
YN22VvV00002 08-022 612 YN24S00001 01-058 02 A22
YN22Vv00002 08-022 651 YN24S00001 01-058 03 A22
YN22Vv00013 08-019 44 YN24S00001 01-058 04 A22
YN22Vv00013 08-023 YN24S00001 01-058 05 A22
YN22Vv00014 08-017 20 YN24S00001 01-058 06 A22
YN22VvV00014 08-024 YN24S00001 01-058 07 A22
YN22Vv00014 08-024 YN24S00001 01-058 08 A22
YN22Vv00014 08-024 YN24S00001 01-058 09 A22
YN22V00016 08-025 YN24S00001 01-058 10 A22
YN22Vv00016 08-030 YN24S00001 01-058 11 A22
YN22Vv00020 08-025 YN24S00001 01-058 12 A22
YN22Vv00023 08-029 YN25C00003 05-008 01



INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence Ref. Number Figure Sequence Ref.
YR24S00002 01-058 02 A8 YR68H01016 01-033 01 Al12
YR24S00002 01-058 03 A8 YR68H01016 01-033 02 Al12
YR24S00002 01-058 04 A8 YR68H01016 01-033 03 Al2
YR24S00002 01-058 05 A8 YR68H01016 01-034 01 Al12
YR24S00002 01-058 06 A8 YR68H01016 01-034 02 Al12
YR24S00002 01-058 07 A8 YR68H01016 01-034 03 Al12
YR24S00002 01-058 08 A8 YT02C01066 01-045 01 5
YR24S00002 01-058 09 A8 YT02C01066 01-045 02 5
YR24S00002 01-058 10 A8 YT02C01066 01-045 03 5
YR24S00002 01-058 11 A8 YT02C01066 01-046 01 2
YR24S00002 01-058 12 A8 YT02C01066 01-046 02 2
YR24S00002 01-071 01 YT02C01066 01-046 03 2
YR24S00002 01-071 02 YT02C01067 01-045 01 6
YR24S00002 01-072 01 A2 YT02C01067 01-045 02 6
YR24S00002 01-072 02 A2 YT02C01067 01-045 03 6
YR24S00002 01-072 03 A2 YT02C01067 01-046 01 3
YR24S00002 01-072 04 A2 YT02C01067 01-046 02 3
YR24S00002 01-072 05 A2 YT02C01067 01-046 03 3
YR24S00002 01-072 06 A2 YT02C01070 01-045 01 10
YR24S00002 01-072 07 A2 YT02C01070 01-045 02 10
YR30V00004 08-003 9 YT02C01070 01-045 03 10
YR30V00013 08-003 10 YT02C01070 01-046 01 7
YR30Vv00013 08-043 8 YT02C01070 01-046 02 7
YR30V00013 08-003 13 YT02C01070 01-046 03 7
YR30V00013 08-043 11 YT02C01079 01-045 01 11
YR60C01028 01-003 C4 YT02C01079 01-045 02 11
YR60C01028 01-003 C3 YT02C01079 01-045 03 11
YR60C01028 01-003 C5 YT02C01079 01-046 01 8
YR64H01009 01-037 01 Ci YT02C01079 01-046 02 8
YR64H01009 01-037 02 Ci1 YT02C01079 01-046 03 8
YR64H01009 01-037 03 C1 YT02C01081 01-045 01 8
YR64H01009 01-038 01 C1l YT02C01081 01-045 02 8
YR64H01009 01-038 02 C1 YT02C01081 01-045 03 8
YR64H01009 01-038 03 Ci YT02C01081 01-046 01 5
YR68H01016 01-029 01 Al2 YT02C01081 01-046 02 5
YR68H01016 01-029 02 Al12 YT02C01081 01-046 03 5
YR68H01016 01-029 03 Al12 YT02C01081 01-045 01 13
YR68H01016 01-030 01 Al12 YT02C01081 01-045 02 13
YR68H01016 01-030 02 Al2 YT02C01081 01-045 03 13
YR68H01016 01-030 03 Al2 YT02C01081 01-046 01 10
YR68H01016 01-031 01 Al12 YT02C01081 01-046 02 10
YR68H01016 01-031 02 Al2 YT02C01081 01-046 03 10
YR68H01016 01-031 03 Al2 YT02C01082 01-045 01 14
YR68H01016 01-032 01 Al12 YT02C01082 01-045 02 14
YR68H01016 01-032 02 Al12 YT02C01082 01-045 03 14
YR68H01016 01-032 03 Al12 YT02C01082 01-046 01 11



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+SK210LC+9+Hydraulic+Excavator

